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REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

7:30 P.M. 
 

AUGUST 11, 2009 
 

TOWN HALL 
 

5300 BELT LINE ROAD 
 

 
 

REGULAR SESSION 
 

 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Item #R1 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
 Introduction of Employees 
 
 Discussion of Upcoming Events 
 
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda. 
 
 
#2a - Approval of the Minutes for: 
 
 July 14, 2009, Regular City Council Meeting and Work Session 
    
 
Item#R3 -  Presentation and discussion regarding the Third Quarter Financial Review 

for Fiscal Year 2008-2009. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010   5300 Belt Line Road   

(972) 450-7000   Fax: (972) 450-7043 
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Attachment: 

 
 1. Third Quarter Financial Review for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 
 
 
Item#R4 -  PUBLIC HEARING 2009-2010 Proposed Budget. Public hearing on, 

presentation and discussion regarding the 2009-2010 Proposed Budget. 
 
 
Item#R4A -  Presentation and discussion of the General and Hotel Budget Funds. 
  

 
Item#R5 -   Presentation and discussion regarding the participation in the Class XXI 

Leadership Metrocrest Program. 
 
 
Item #R6 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 

approving a negotiated resolution between the Atmos Cities Steering 
Committee (including the Town of Addison) and Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-
Tex Division (the “Company”) regarding the Company’s Rate  Review  
Mechanism  filing  in all cities (including the Town) exercising original 
jurisdiction, declaring existing rates to be unreasonable, requiring the 
Company to reimburse cities' reasonable ratemaking expenses, adopting 
tariffs, and including and providing for other matters and items related 
thereto. 

 
Attachments: 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2. Ordinance 
3. A Tariffs 
4. B Proof of Revenue 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 

 
 
Item#R7 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of consent to a 

Transfer of Ownership Interest and Change of Control of Ground Lease 
0410-0401 at 4532 Glenn Curtis, between the Town of Addison as 
Landlord and 4532 Glenn Curtis Associates, Ltd., as Tenant and Colbyco 
Industries, LLC, a Texas limited liability company. 
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Attachments: 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2.  Bill Dyer Memorandum 
3.  Exhibit A 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval.  
 
 

Item #R8 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a contract 
between the Town of Addison and Reliable Paving, Inc., for Keller Springs 
Repairs Bid # 09-16. 

 
Attachments: 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2.  Bid Tabulation 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 

 
 
Item #R9 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a contract in the 

amount of $30,101.40, with R2W, Inc., to replace the current Fire Station 
Alerting Systems at Fire Station #1 and Fire Station #2.    

 
Attachments: 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2.  Bid Tab 
3.  Award Letter 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 
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Item #R10 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 
affirming the ongoing and continued provision of the Town’s police 
department and matters related thereto in connection with the Town’s 
application for “recognized” status from the Texas Police Chiefs 
Association’s Law Enforcement Best Business Practices Recognition 
Program. 

 
Attachments: 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview Jason 
2.  Ordinance  
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 

 
 
Item #R11 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a way-finding 

sign package for Addison Circle. 
 

Attachments: 
 
1. Cover Agenda Item Overview 
2.       Map 
3.  Proposed Signs 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 
 

 
Item #R12 - PUBLIC HEARING  Case 1581-Z/Ryland Homes at Meridian Square.  

Public hearing on, presentation, discussion and consideration of approval 
of an ordinance approving revised floor plans and elevations for a 
townhome project, which is part of a previously approved development 
project for 48 townhomes and 90 condominium units, located in the UC – 
Urban Center District/Residential Subdistrict, on 3.9 acres at the southeast 
corner of the intersection of Quorum Drive and Airport Parkway, on 
application from Ryland Homes, represented by Mr. Matthew Alexander of 
Dowdey, Anderson & Associates.   
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Attachments:   
 

1. Docket map 
2.       Staff report 
3.       Plans 
  

The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular session 
on July 23, 2009, voted to recommend approval of the request for final 
development plan approval, on application from Ryland Homes, with the 
following waivers to design standards:   
   
APPROVED WAIVERS FOR RYLAND TOWNHOMES 

 
Waiver of design standards in order to allow lot widths to be 22 feet 
as opposed to the 25 feet required by the ordinance 
 
Waiver to design standards in order to allow depths of 45 feet as 
opposed to the 55 feet required by the ordinance.   
 
Waiver to design standards in order to allow lot coverage of 100% 
of the lot as opposed to the 65% of the lot required by the 
ordinance  

  
Waiver to design standards in order to allow a minimum three-foot 
setback against the Category C, (Residential) Streets (Calloway), 
as opposed to the five-foot setback required by the ordinance, and 
a waiver to design standards in order to allow a seven-foot setback 
against the Category D (Quorum, Spectrum, Airport Parkway) 
streets, as opposed to the ten-foot setback required by the 
ordinance.   
  
Waiver to design standards in order to use composition shingles as 
a roofing material.   

  
APPROVED WAIVERS FOR SAVANNAH HOMES CONDOMINIUMS 
  

Waiver to the design standard for minimum width and minimum 
depth for a lot.   
  
Waiver to design standards in order to allow a minimum seven-foot 
setback against a Category D street (Spectrum Drive), as opposed 
to the ten-foot setback required by the ordinance.   
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Waiver to design standards in order to allow for not less than 70 
percent of the exterior cladding of all exterior walls fronting or 
visible from public streets (including above grade parking 
structures) be brick or stone construction.  

   
The Planning and Zoning Commission also voted to recommend approval 
of the request for final development plan approval, on application from 
Ryland Homes, subject to the following conditions:     
  

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL: 
  
-All townhomes on the site shall contain the following design 
elements:   

-divided light windows 
-overhangs and gables 
-30% of the front and sides of each building shall be stone façade.  
Alley sides of buildings are not required to include stone in the 
façade. 
-all units within a building shall be composed of the same 
brick.  However, not all buildings have to use the same 
brick.   
-front yard enclosures are to be provided on buildings facing 
Quorum Drive, Spectrum Drive, and Calloway Drive 
-all fencing, stair rails, and balcony railings shall be metal.  
No wood fencing or railings will be allowed. 
-all air conditioning units shall be screened with a sight-
barring material which shall be approved by the staff.   
-GAF “Grand Slate” composition shingles, with lifetime 
warranty, shall be used on all roofs.   
-All roof vents, plumbing stacks, and mechanical vents shall 
be installed on the back side of the roof ridge line to the 
fullest extent possible.   
-Units in Block C, units 1-8, (as shown on the approved final 
plat for Meridian Square) shall be constructed using noise 
mitigation methods so that outside noise levels, measured 
within the habitable space of the dwelling unit, do not exceed 
45 DNL.  A certified acoustical engineer shall approve the 
construction plans for units 1-8 to assure they will provide a 
45 DNL noise level, and a certified acoustical engineer shall 
inspect the units, once they are constructed, and verify that 
the required noise level has been attained.  The applicant 
shall bear all costs for hiring the certified acoustical 
engineer. 
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-The tree wells on all public streets shall be designed to match the 
Fairfield Development tree wells, which include a concrete curb 
edge separating the pavers from the planting bed.   
  
-Where possible, plantings (shrubs or vines) shall be added in the 
alleys to soften the appearance from the streets. 
  
-The dead-end alleys shall have appropriate signage. 
 
-A 5-foot sidewalk easement shall be added along the Spectrum 
Drive frontage.  

  
-Any encroachments into the public right-of-way shall comply with 
Chapter 32 of the 2006 IBC must be approved by the Public Works 
Department.  
  
-The townhomes shall comply with the requirements of the 2006 
IRC, unless a  unity agreement is executed. 
 
-Fire hydrants shall be placed at 300-foot intervals along streets 
and fire lanes serving the property.   
 
-All air conditioning units on the condominiums shall be screened 
from view on all sides with a solid material,  

  
-Plans shall be revised to include a wing-wall or gateway element at 
all alley entrances to help screen views into the alleys.   

  
-All paving and drainage design and construction must meet city 
standards.  
  
-A final site plan must be approved by the Fire Department before 
issuance of a building permit.   

  
-Detailed streetscape plans shall be submitted for review and 
approval for lighting, paving, irrigation, site furniture, and planting 
prior to the issuance of a building permit.    
  
-The on-going open space maintenance shall be the 
owners/homeowners association’s responsibility, which includes the 
maintenance of the living screen area along Airport Parkway.   
  

Voting Aye:  Doherty, Gaines, Hewitt, Resnik, Wood,  
Voting Nay:  None 
Absent:        DeFrancisco, Wheeler  
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Administrative Recommendation: 
  
Administration recommends approval 
  

  
Item #R13 -  PUBLIC HEARING Case 1582-SUP/Chase’s Place.  Public hearing on, 

presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 
amending an existing Special Use Permit for a day care facility in a LR – 
Local Retail District, located at 14210 Marsh Lane, on application from 
Chase’s Place, Inc., represented by Ms. Elizabeth Goodson.   

  
Attachments: 
 
1.      Docket map 
2.      Staff report 
3.      Plan 
  
COMMISSION FINDINGS: 
 
The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular 
session on July 29, 23, 2009, voted to recommend approval of the request 
on application for an amendment to an existing Special Use Permit for a 
day-care facility, on application from Chase’s Place, subject to no 
conditions. 

   
Voting Aye:  Doherty, Gaines, Hewitt, Resnik, Wood 
Voting Nay:  None 
Absent:        DeFrancisco, Wheeler 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
  
Administration recommends approval.  

 
  
Item #R14 -  PUBLIC HEARING Case 1583-SUP/RCCG Lion of Judah Parish.  Public 

hearing on, presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an 
ordinance for a Special Use Permit for a religious institution in a Planned 
Development district, located at 4845 Keller Springs Road, on application 
from Redeemed Christian Church of God, represented by Mr. Adewale 
Justin Alaysa. 
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Attachments: 

 
1. Docket Map 
2. Staff report  
3. Plans 
4. Fax from Joyce Breedlove and William Chadwell 
5. Fax from Carleen Wilkinson 
6. Letter from Michael S. Alfred, Attorney for Valley of Bent Tree 

Homeowner’s Association  
  

COMMISSION FINDINGS: 
  

The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular 
session on July 23, 2009, voted to recommend approval of the request for 
a Special Use Permit for a religious institution, on application from RCCG 
Lion of Judah Parish, International, subject to no conditions.  
  

Voting Aye:  Doherty, Gaines, Hewitt, Resnik, Wood 
Voting Nay:  None 
Absent:        DeFrancisco, Wheeler  

 
Administrative Recommendation: 
  
Administration recommends approval. 
 

 
Item #R15  -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 

approving an exception to Section 62-163, Area, of the Sign Ordinance, 
for the FedEx Office located at 4568 Belt Line Road.  
 
Attachments: 
   
1.       Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Plat w/picture 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
  
Administration recommends approval of 30” letters. 
 

 
Item #R16 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of the rejection of 

all the received bids for the purchase and implementation of a Court Case 
Management System. 
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Attachment: 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 

  
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 

 
 

Item #R17 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a Construction 
and Utility Adjustment Agreement between the Town of Addison and 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Texas to implement 
the construction of the duct bank and the relocation of AT&T Facilities for 
the Vitruvian Park Public Infrastructure – Phase IB project. 

 
Attachments 
 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2. Construction and Utility Adjustment Agreement 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 

 
 
Item #R18 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a Supplemental 

Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Service with Icon Consulting 
Engineers, Inc., in the amount not to exceed $38,750.00, for additional 
professional services on the Vitruvian Park Phase 1 Infrastructure project. 

 
Attachments 

 
1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2.  Proposal for Additional Services 
 

Administrative Recommendation: 
  

Administration recommends approval. 
 
 
Adjourn Meeting 
 
 
 
 



City Council Agenda 08-11-09  Page 11 of 11 

 
 
Posted:  
August  7, 2009 at 5:00 P.M. 
Lea Dunn - City Secretary 
 

THE TOWN OF ADDISON IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS 
WITH DISABILITIES.  PLEASE CALL (972) 450-2819 AT LEAST  

48 HOURS IN ADVANCE IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE.  



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  July 14, 2009 

OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE ADDISON CITY COUNCIL 
WORK SESSION  

 
July 14, 2009 
6:00 P.M. – Town Hall 
5300 Belt Line Road 
Upstairs Conference Room 
 
Council Members Present:  
 
Mayor Chow, Councilmembers Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 

 
Absent: None 
 
Work Session 
 
Item #WS1 - Presentation and discussion regarding the proposed assignment by 
Victory Jet, Inc. to PlaneSmart! Properties, LLC of Victory Jet, Inc.’s interests in the 
building improvements and leasehold under Ground Lease #013A-14 and Hangar 
Lease #0120-03 relating to and concerning the real property located at or about 15841 
Addison Road on the Addison Airport. 
 
Bill Dyer with Addison Airport made the presentation and led the discussion regarding 
the proposed assignment by Victory Jet, Inc. to PlaneSmart! Properties, LLC of Victory 
Jet, Inc.’s interests in the building improvements and leasehold under Ground Lease 
#013A-14 and Hangar Lease #0120-03 relating to and concerning the real property 
located at or about 15841 Addison Road on the Addison Airport. 
 
There was no action taken. 
 
Item #WS2 - Discussion regarding the Town’s Visitor Services operations and related 
uses. 
 
Ron Whitehead led the discussion regarding the Town’s Visitor Services operations and 
related uses. 
 
There was no action taken. 
 
 
             
      Mayor-Joe Chow 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Secretary-Lea Dunn 
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OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE ADDISON CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR SESSION  

 
July 14, 2009 
7:30 P.M. – Town Hall 
5300 Belt Line Road 
Council Chambers 
 
Present: Mayor Chow, Councilmembers Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and 

Noble 
 
Absent: None 
 
Regular Session 
 
Item #R1 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
Police Chief Ron Davis presented the members of the Criminal Investigation Division for 
Special Recognition for an outstanding job in apprehending perpetrators involved in a 
home burglary on Winnwood: 
 

Captain Deanna Robinson 
Lt. Chad Hanson-Patrol Division 
Lt. Paul Spencer-CID Division 
Sgt. Deb Poehling 
Truman Akins 
Jack Burns 
Corey Gayden 
Pete Holland 
David McDonald 
Jason Means 
Damacio Rodriguez 
Karen Spencer 
Keith Wilson 

 
The following employee was also introduced to the Council:  Troy Ayres with the Police 
Department.   
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda. 
 
#2a - Approval of the Minutes for: 
 
June 23, 2009, Regular City Council Meeting and Work Session 
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve the Minutes for: 
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June 23, 2009, Regular City Council Meeting and Work Session 
 
Councilmember Braun seconded the motion.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R3 -  Presentation of a check for $2,817.18 to Metrocrest Social Services for the 
School’s Out for Summer Food Drive.   
 
Mayor Chow presented the check for $2,817.18 to Lou Sartor, Board President and 
Defae Weaver, Director of Development of Metrocrest Social Services for the School’s 
Out for Summer Food Drive.   
 
Item #R4 - Presentation by Ken Nolan with the Dallas Central Appraisal District 
(DCAD) regarding DCAD’s responsibilities, methods for valuing property, trends in 
property values, and any significant changes that came out of the 81st  (2009) session of 
the Texas Legislature, and discussion regarding the same.  
 
Ken Nolan, with the Dallas Central Appraisal District (DCAD) made the presentation 
regarding DCAD’s responsibilities, methods for valuing property, trends in property 
values, and any significant changes that came out of the 81st (2009) session of the 
Texas Legislature.  
 
There was no action taken. 
 
Item #R5 - Presentation of the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for Fiscal 
Year 2008. 
 
Mayor Chow made the presentation of the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for 
Fiscal Year 2008 to Randy Moravec. 
  
There was no action taken. 
 
Item #R6 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an agreement  
between the Town and MuniServices, LLC for hotel occupancy tax consulting services.   
 
Councilmember Lay moved to approve an agreement between the Town and 
MuniServices, LLC for hotel occupancy tax consulting services.   
 
Councilmember Daseke seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
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Item #R7 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an agreement 
between the Town and MuniServices, LLC for sales tax audit services.  
 
Councilmember Lay moved to approve an agreement between the Town and 
MuniServices, LLC for sales tax audit services.  
 
Councilmember Clemens seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R8 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an agreement 
between the Town and MuniServices, LLC for consulting services related to the 
execution of an expanded sales tax compliance review and sales tax capture leakage 
analysis.   
 
Councilmember Daseke moved to approve an agreement between the Town and 
MuniServices, LLC for consulting services related to the execution of an expanded sales 
tax compliance review and sales tax capture leakage analysis.   
                        
Councilmember Clemens seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R9 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of the award of a 
contract to Allegra Company for printing services.   
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve the award of a contract to Allegra Company 
for printing services.   
 
Councilmember Clemens seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item#R10 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of the purchase of 
three Lifepak 15, Heart Monitor/Defibrillators.   
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve the purchase of three Lifepak 15, Heart 
Monitor/Defibrillators.   
 
Councilmember Daseke seconded.  Motion carried. 
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Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item#R11 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of the award of a 
contract to Noofangle Media in the amount of $28,000.00 for professional services to 
design and host an Addison Green/Sustainability community portal, subject to the City 
Attorney’s final approval.  
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve the award of a contract to Noofangle Media 
in the amount of $28,000.00 for professional services to design and host an Addison 
Green/Sustainability community portal, subject to the City Attorney’s final approval.  
 
Councilmember Noble seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R12 -  Presentation and discussion of contracts regarding the Management and 
Operation of Addison Airport. 
 
Jimmy Niemann made the presentation and led the discussion of contracts regarding 
the Management and Operation of Addison Airport. 
 
No action was taken. 
 
Item#R13 -  Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of consent to and 
certain documents regarding the proposed sale and assignment by Victory Jet, Inc. to 
PlaneSmart! Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, of Victory Jet’s interests 
in the building improvements and leasehold under Ground Lease #013A-14 and Hangar 
Lease #0120-03 relating to and concerning the real property located at or about 15841 
Addison Road on the Addison Airport. 
 
Councilmember Clemens moved to approve of consent to and certain documents 
regarding the proposed sale and assignment by Victory Jet, Inc. to PlaneSmart! 
Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, of Victory Jet’s interests in the 
building improvements and leasehold under Ground Lease #013A-14 and Hangar 
Lease #0120-03 relating to and concerning the real property located at or about 15841 
Addison Road on the Addison Airport with all seven instruments to be subject to City 
Manager and City Attorney approval. 
 
Councilmember Mellow seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
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Absent: None 
 
Item#R14 -  REPLAT/Lot 2R, Block A, Excel Plaza.  Presentation, discussion and 
consideration of approval of a replat for one lot of 7.725 acres, located at the southeast 
corner of the intersection of Westgrove Drive and Excel Parkway, on application from 
NNN Addison.Com Center, represented by Mr. Kelli Burchett of Grubb-Ellis.   
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve of a replat for one lot of 7.725 acres, located 
at the southeast corner of the intersection of Westgrove Drive and Excel Parkway, on 
application from NNN Addison.Com Center, represented by Mr. Kelli Burchett of Grubb-
Ellis.   
 
Councilmember Daseke seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R15 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a contract 
between the Town and BTA Services Ltd, d/b/a Action Services for Pavement Markings, 
Bid #09-17. 
 
Councilmember Braun moved to approve of a contract between the Town and BTA 
Services Ltd, d/b/a Action Services for Pavement Markings, Bid #09-17. 
 
Councilmember Lay seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay, Mellow and Noble 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R16 - PUBLIC HEARING, presentation and discussion regarding the status of 
the Storm Water Management Program. 
 
Nancy Cline made the presentation and led the discussion regarding the status of the 
Storm Water Management Program. 
 
Mayor Chow opened the meeting as a public hearing.  No one spoke.  Mayor Chow 
closed the meeting as a public hearing.  
 
Item #R17 -  Presentation and discussion regarding findings of the Water Quality Action 
Plan Study prepared by Freese & Nichols Engineers, Inc.  
 
Nancy Cline introduced Scott Cole and Jessica Brown from Freese & Nichols 
Engineers, Inc., who made the presentation and led the discussion regarding findings of 
the Water Quality Action Plan Study prepared by Freese & Nichols Engineers, Inc.  
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Item #R18 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a supplemental 
agreement to the Engineering Services Agreement between the Town and Freese & 
Nichols, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $129,300.00 for additional design services on 
the proposed 1.5 Million Gallon Elevated Storage Tank. 
 
Item #R18 was removed for consideration and will be addressed during a future Council 
Meeting. 
 
Item #R19 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a contract with 
SWG Energy to purchase and install a 3.5 KW Cleanfield Wind Turbine for $41,620.00 
on the future Elevated Storage Tank site at Surveyor Boulevard and Arapaho Road.  
 
Item #R19 was removed for consideration and will be addressed during a future Council 
Meeting. 
 
At 11:51 P.M., Mayor Chow announced that Council would convene into Executive 
Session to discuss the following Items: 
 
Item #ES1 - Closed (executive) session of the Addison City Council, pursuant to 
Section 551.072, Texas Government Code, to deliberate the lease or value of certain 
real property located within the Town. 
 
The Council came out of Executive Session at 12:33 P.M. 
 
Item #R20 -  Discussion and consideration of action regarding the lease by the Town of 
certain real property located within the Town. 
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve the lease by the Town of certain real 
property located within the Town. 
 
Councilmember Lay seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Clemens, Daseke, Lay and Mellow   
Voting Nay: Noble 
Absent: None 
 
There being no further business before the Council, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Mayor-Joe Chow 
Attest: 
 
______________________________      
City Secretary-Lea Dunn 
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Executive Dashboard – 3rd Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Key Revenue Sources:

Key Expenditures:

Overall Fund Outlook:

Financial Indicators

($615,600)$8,926,400$9,542,000
Water and Sewer 
Charges

($179,000)$621,000$800,000
Fuel Flowage 
Fees

($1,000,000)$4,200,000$5,200,000Hotel Tax

($125,000)$1,175,000$1,300,000Court Fines

($73,560)$585,000$658,560
Licenses and 
Permits

($58,180)$2,501,500$2,559,680Franchise Fees

($1,224,500)$9,900,000$11,124,500Sales Taxes

($320,470)$9,950,000$10,270,470
Ad Valorem 
Taxes

Outlook/VarianceFY09 Projection*FY09 Budget

($252,760)$2,291,550$2,544,310Utility Dept.

($376,110)$3,032,530$3,408,640Airport Operations
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Airport 
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Executive Dashboard – 3rd Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Economic Indicators

North Dallas / 
Addison

Down from 
83.01% to  
82.95%

Office Occupancy Indicators:

Dallas/Fort Worth 
Metroplex

Down from 
80.92% to 
77.97%

Hotel Indicators:

Hotel 
Occupancy

2009 down 
13.3%  from 
2008

RevPAR
2009 down 
$12.46 
from 2008

Area Economic Indicators:
Area 
Employ-
ment

2009 down 
2.6% from 
2008

Texas Leading 
Indicators Index

2009 down 
15.06% 
from 2008

Building Permit Activity:

$26,059,898$54,535,685Total Valuation

633783Total Permits Issued

200228Building Permits Issued

142220Certificates of Occupancy

FY 2009
(thru June 30st)

FY 2008
(thru June 30st)

Source: Blacks Guide, Spring/Summer 2008 vs. Spring/Summer 2009

Source: STR Report – June 2008 vs. June 2009

Source: Dallas Federal Reserve

ii
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Type of Service

Key Maintenance Contracts
Contract Vendor/Contractor Project Manager Contract Amount Paid Amount YTD % of Contract Status Comments

General Services - HVAC Maintenance Brothers A/C & Heating Mark Acevedo $89,652 $81,983 91% Includes heater replacement
General Services - Janitorial Services Jani-King of Dallas Mark Acevedo $102,480 $85,546 83%
Parks Mowing Blade Turner Slade Strickland $164,302 $123,769 75% Majority of mowing in summer
Street Sweeping Sweeping Services of Texas Robin Jones $53,000 $34,550 65%
Solid Waste Pick-Up Waste Management Robin Jones $224,160 $174,259 78%

Key Construction Contracts
Contract Vendor/Contractor Contract Amount* Paid Amount YTD % of Contract Status Comments

Spruill Park Construction Ratliff Hardscape, Ltd Slade Strickland $471,080 $304,915 65% Will be completed by end of FY09

Key Service Contracts
Contract Vendor/Contractor Contract Amount** Paid Amount YTD % of Contract Status Comments

Legal Services Cowles and Thompson Ron Whitehead $466,500 $357,356 77%
Investment Services First Southwest Jason Cooley $49,000 $43,262 88%
Advertising Services Krause Lea Dunn $948,430 $590,431 62%
Sponsorship Services PPI and Cavanaugh Lea Dunn $95,000 $95,000 100%
Airport Management+ Washington Staubach Mark Acevedo $2,415,520 $1,353,784 56%

* Includes all change orders

+ based on a percentage of gross receipts Completed
No issues
Some issues
Major issues

** Because contract amounts are based on different variables (hourly 
rate, percentage of funds invested, etc), contract amount represents 
amount budgeted for 2009 fiscal year

Contract Summary Dashboard - 3rd Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Status of Current Contracts

For the period ended June 30, 2009

iii
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To:  Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
 
From:  Randy Moravec, Chief Financial Officer 
  Jason L. Cooley, Strategic Services Manager 
 
Re:  Third Quarter FY 2009 Financial Report 
 
Date:  August 5, 2009 
 
GENERAL FUND 

 With three-quarters of the year elapsed, revenues totaled $22.7 million, which is roughly 
$1 million less than received this time a year ago.   
 The negative amounts reflected in delinquent and penalty/interest revenue categories reflect 

refunds the Town has had to issue to tax payers who had appealed their appraised values, 
but paid the taxes based on their original assessment. If the appeals are successful, the 
Town is obligated to refund the tax associated with the different values.  

 Through nine months, sales tax of $7.5 million is 7.7% less than collected this time last year.  
 Building and construction permit revenue remains low through the first three quarters of the 

fiscal year.  However, there are projects on the horizon, such as the Methodist Spine 
Hospital, that will result in higher revenues by year end. 

 
With 75% of the fiscal year elapsed, operating expenditures total approximately $19.5 million, which 
is  67% of budget. Because of the planned reductions in operating expenditures this year, all 
departments but one are projected to be under budget. The one exception is Council Projects that 
will need a budget amendment to accommodate costs associated with putting council meetings on 
the Internet. 
 

HOTEL FUND 

 Revenues through the third quarter totaled $4.3 million, a decline of $803k from last year. The 
lower level of revenue is due to a decline in hotel occupancy taxes (HOT) caused by an anemic 
business travel market. HOT revenues were down 21% from this time last year. As reflected on 
the HOT statement on page 13 of this report, the decline in business travel has impacted all 
market segments. 

 Operating expenditures amounted to $4.8 million or 62% of budget, a decrease of $138k, from 
last year. 

AIRPORT FUND 

 Operating revenue through the third quarter of the fiscal year totaled $2.7 million, about $29k 
less than last year.  The largest decline was in fuel flowage fees which are down 22% from last 
year. 

 Year-to-date operating expenses amounted to $1.9 million, which resulted in $754k to net 
income and a $345k increase in working capital. 

Department of 
Financial & Strategic Services 
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UTILITY FUND 

 Operating revenues through the third quarter of the fiscal year total $5.5 million, only slightly 
greater than the amount recorded last year despite an 11% increase in water and sewer rates. 

 Operating expenses of $5 million are up 13% due to higher rates charged by Dallas Water 
Utilities for water purchases and sewage treatment, resulting in a net income of only $23k. 
Although net income will improve in the fourth quarter because of summer water sales, the 
Town’s water and sewer rates will likely have to increase in the 2010 fiscal year in order to 
support the fund’s operating and capital expenses. 

CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

 Cash for all funds as of June 30, 2009 totaled $72.7 million, a net decline of $3 million from the 
second quarter.  

 The Town’s average investment yield to maturity at the end of June was 1.958% compared to 
the 2.163% yield the previous quarter. The average weighted maturity declined from 195 days to 
185 days.  

 We concur with First Southwest Asset Management’s recommended strategy of withdrawing 
from investments in commercial paper and shift to collateralized bank certificates of deposit, 
when practical. Investments will be kept relatively short in maturity until the yield curve justifies 
investing in instruments with 18 to 24 month maturities. 

 



Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual
RESOURCES

Ad Valorem Tax 10,295      9,886        10,088      -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,295$    9,886$      10,088$    
Non-Property Tax 12,130      7,981        8,627        5,200        3,066        3,548        -               -               -               -               -               -               17,330      11,047      12,174      
Franchise Fees 2,560        2,159        1,965        -           -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               2,560        2,159        1,965        
Service/Permitting/License Fees 1,943        1,294        1,369        1,475        752           885           837           456           578           9,612        5,478        5,351        13,867      7,980        8,184        
Rental, Interest and Other Income 2,063        1,345        1,564        1,005        493           682           3,370        2,260        2,213        351           135           180           6,789        4,233        4,639        
Transfers and Other Sources -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total Resources 28,991      22,665      23,613      7,680        4,312        5,115        4,207        2,716        2,790        9,963        5,613        5,531        50,841      35,306      37,050      

APPLICATION OF RESOURCES
Personal Services 19,289      13,268      12,400      1,620        953           1,072        286           152           230           1,404        811           930           22,599      15,185      14,631      
Supplies and Materials 1,351        855           884           123           86             88             26             10             13             128           75             78             1,628        1,026        1,063        
Maintenance 2,714        1,642        1,473        657           344           286           1,615        753           960           312           378           243           5,299        3,118        2,961        
Contractual Services 4,594        2,980        2,824        4,521        2,621        2,620        1,481        938           1,105        5,185        3,711        3,141        15,781      10,250      9,690        
Capital Equipment Amortization 862           643           808           61             46             46             -               -               -               18             13             13             941           702           868           
Capital Equipment/Projects 172           86             62             52             32             108           200           226           883           1,748        636           (6,278)      2,171        980           (5,226)      
Transfers and Other Uses** -               -               -               700           700           700           390           293           292           2,987        2,240        1,967        4,077        3,232        2,959        

Total Application of Resources 28,982      19,475      18,450      7,734        4,782        4,920        3,999        2,371        3,482        11,781      7,864        94             52,495      34,493      26,946      

Net Change in Fund Balances 9$             3,190$      5,163        (54)$         (471)$       195$         208$         345$         (691)$       (1,818)$    (2,251)$    5,437        (1,655)$    813$         10,104      

Notes:
* Totals may not exactly match due to rounding.
** Transfers and other uses includes interfund transfers and and retirement of debt in the Airport and Utility funds.

Utility Fund Total Major Operating Funds*

TOWN OF ADDISON
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF MAJOR OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

All Amounts Expressed in Thousands of Dollars

General Fund Hotel Fund Airport Fund

UNAUDITED ACTUAL AMOUNTS COMPARED TO THE 2009 ADOPTED BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR ACTUAL FOR SAME PERIOD

Compiled: 8/5/2009 Page 3



YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Advalorem taxes:
Current taxes 10,270,470$     126,494$           9,915,021$    96.5% 10,046,155$  100.0%
Delinquent taxes 3,120                                   (110)           (18,454) -591.5% 4,057             117.6%
Penalty & interest 21,830              1,042                 (10,454)          -47.9% 37,376           154.9%

Non-property taxes:
Sales tax 11,124,500       2,465,259          7,504,828      67.5% 8,130,545      75.8%
Alcoholic beverage tax 1,005,060         237,529             475,905         47.4% 496,029         51.3%

Franchise / right-of-way use fees:
Electric franchise 1,550,000         375,803             1,163,546      75.1% 1,206,941      75.4%
Gas franchise 301,680            819                    329,963         109.4% 241,342         107.3%
Telecommunication access fees 575,000            182,402             537,521         93.5% 408,752         64.7%
Cable franchise 125,000            44,398               121,475         97.2% 93,763           84.7%
Wireless network fees 1,000                400                    800                80.0% 8,240             54.9%
Street rental fees 7,000                2,250                 5,750             82.1% 5,750             76.7%

Licenses and permits:
Business licenses and permits 158,560            33,613               92,396           58.3% 54,565           37.2%
Building and construction permits 500,000            96,594               223,271         44.7% 326,965         79.5%

Intergovernmental revenue -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Service fees:

General government 600                   86                      305                50.8% 302                50.3%
Public safety 713,000            183,394             533,258         74.8% 551,366         76.1%
Urban development 5,000                635                    2,405             48.1% 7,881             171.3%
Streets and sanitation 310,250            87,748               245,877         79.3% 230,358         77.6%
Recreation 74,100              29,844               60,208           81.3% 61,768           105.8%
Interfund 181,650            45,414               136,242         75.0% 136,242         75.0%

Court fines 1,300,000         335,023             908,467         69.9% 896,350         78.4%
Interest earnings 552,500            70,927               208,007         37.6% 429,941         76.6%
Rental income 156,500            36,625               109,875         70.2% 115,708         79.0%
Other 54,000              64,491               118,457         219.4% 122,245         249.5%

Total Revenues 28,990,820$     4,420,680$       22,664,669$ 78.2% 23,612,641$  84.1%

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2007-082008-09 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

General Government:
City manager 1,504,200 301,192 988,730 65.7% 900,136$       65.2%
Financial & strategic services 1,052,050 208,614 699,723 66.5% 574,501         55.6%
General services 880,370 189,857 608,349 69.1% 577,747         60.2%
Municipal court 520,570 117,524 354,963 68.2% 306,887         67.1%
Human resources 572,960 126,176 338,731 59.1% 229,482         50.9%
Information technology 1,272,440 244,622 876,936 68.9% 767,865         54.3%
Combined services 794,020 168,025 539,341 67.9% 605,505         61.3%
Council projects 249,340 58,552 263,497 105.7% 260,248         84.9%

Public safety:
Police 7,392,850 1,659,205 5,089,866 68.8% 4,960,261      66.7%
Emergency communications 1,150,000 224,448 761,022 66.2% 723,985         68.4%
Fire 6,115,870 1,379,483 4,246,178 69.4% 4,135,768      67.1%

Development services 975,160 193,230 600,982 61.6% 645,784         68.9%
Streets 2,308,180 456,000 1,518,118 65.8% 1,158,327      54.4%
Parks and Recreation:

Parks 2,766,050 644,605 1,642,813 59.4% 1,650,300      62.6%
Recreation 1,427,760 329,418 945,534 66.2% 953,300         57.1%

Total Expenditures 28,981,820$     6,300,951$       19,474,783$ 67.2% 18,450,096$  63.6%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2007-082008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

Compiled:8/6/2009 Page 5



YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Hotel/Motel occupancy taxes 5,200,000$       909,363$           3,066,385$    59.0% 3,547,564$    68.2%
Intergovernmental -                    -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Proceeds from special events 1,474,600         501,508             752,465         51.0% 885,455         60.8%
Conference centre rental 640,000            90,258               343,313         53.6% 403,880         78.3%
Theatre centre rental 90,000              20,045               60,220           66.9% 64,640           73.5%
Interest and miscellaneous 275,000            21,678               89,212           32.4% 213,919         85.6%

Total Revenues 7,679,600         1,542,851        4,311,594    56.1% 5,115,458     68.1%

Expenditures and other uses:
Visitor services 1,292,700         178,028             525,198         40.6% 633,890         56.2%
Marketing 1,178,980         301,435             729,780         61.9% 746,283         61.3%
Special events 2,961,750         1,049,952          1,660,296      56.1% 1,600,039      57.7%
Conference centre 1,038,910         222,738             659,480         63.5% 700,743         63.9%
Performing arts 561,270            42,321               507,870         90.5% 539,004         78.1%
Capital projects -                    -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Other financing uses:

Transfer to debt service fund 699,800            349,900             699,800         100.0% 700,000         100.0%

Total Expenditures and Other 7,733,410$       2,144,374$       4,782,424$   61.8% 4,919,959$   64.7%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable
  2) Amounts spent by special project:

Public Relations 716,770$          195,154$           421,304$       58.8% 482,905$       67.4%
Oktoberfest 544,080            14,369               34,825           6.4% 45,667           8.7%
Kaboom Town 249,350            70,386               70,386           28.2% 27,550           13.9%
Calendar 50,000              -                         48,283           96.6% 44,030           88.1%
Hotel Support Program 260,000            50,185               140,033         53.9% 149,791         57.6%
Taste Addison 670,950            592,273             634,891         94.6% 633,468         99.8%
Jazz Festival 198,340            140,382             150,067         75.7% 170,006         85.8%
Shakespeare Festival 34,500              (0)                       35,475           102.8% 18,762           60.5%
Summer Jazz Festival 47,750              2,524                 2,804             5.9% 25,240           63.1%
Cinema in the Circle 24,580              8,833                 15,318           62.3% 14,140           70.7%
WorldFest (formerly International Fest.) 180,000            25,454               197,926         110.0% 965                4.8%
Urbanato 100,000            -                         17,374           17.4% -                     0.0%
Book Fair 1,530                -                         907                59.3% -                     0.0%
Weekend to Wipe Out Cancer 15,000              -                         167                1.1% 308                2.1%

                   TOTAL 3,092,850$       1,099,559$       1,769,759$   57.2% 1,612,832$   58.8%

2007-08

HOTEL FUND
TOWN OF ADDISON

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY

Compiled:8/6/2009 Page 6



YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental grants 600,000$          -$                       156,129$       26.0% 697,356$       71.7%
Interest income and other 100,000            11,960               45,517           45.5% 112,705         112.7%

      Total Revenues 700,000           11,960             201,646       28.8% 810,061        75.6%

Expenditures:
Personal services -                        -                         -                     0.0% 23,214           290.2%
Design and engineering 43,000              89,480               120,725         280.8% 85,662           571.1%
Construction and equipment: 1,200,000         536,367             1,008,315      84.0% 1,346,335      53.6%

       Total Expenditures 1,243,000$       625,847$          1,129,040$   90.8% 1,455,211$   57.4%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest income and other 20,000$            3,821$               14,971           74.9% 29,919$         N/A
Developer contributions -                        -                         -                     0.0% -$                   0.0%
Transfer from street capital project fund -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%

      Total Revenues 20,000             3,821               14,971         74.9% 29,919          N/A

Expenditures:
  Personal services 2,000                1,664                 1,995             99.8% 295                29.5%
 Design and engineering 5,000                3,332                 9,822             196.4% 2,834             5.7%
 Construction and equipment: 934,340            240,962             276,799         29.6% -                     0.0%
       Total Expenditures 941,340$         245,958$          288,616$      30.7% 3,129$          6.1%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2008-09 FY 2007-08

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

TOWN OF ADDISON

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
STREET CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY

PARKS CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2007-08
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 75,000              9,569$               33,948$         45.3% 66,534$         110.9%

Total Revenues 75,000             9,569               33,948         45.3% 66,534          110.9%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                        -                         -                     0.0% 12,500           0.0%
Design and engineering 400,000            93,567               208,330         52.1% 41,712           9.7%
Arbitrage rebate -                        -                         -                     0.0% 56,681           N/A
Construction and equipment 1,200,000         2,415                 2,415             0.2% 6,500             0.0%

Total Expenditures 1,600,000$       95,982$            210,745$      13.2% 117,393$      25.8%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental grants -$                      -$                       -$                   0.0% -$                   N/A
Interest earnings and other 15,000              2,204                 7,503             50.0% 13,714           68.6%

Total Revenues 15,000             2,204               7,503           50.0% 13,714$        68.6%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Design and engineering 15,000              -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Construction and equipment -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     N/A

Total Expenditures 15,000$           -$                      -$                  0.0% -$                  N/A

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

TOWN OF ADDISON

2008-09 FY 2007-08

TOWN OF ADDISON
2002 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2004 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY 2007-08
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 15,000$            1,142$               5,294$           35.3% 11,028$         N/A

Total Revenues 15,000             1,142               5,294           35.3% 11,028$        N/A

Expenditures and other uses:
Bond sale costs -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Design and engineering -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Construction and equipment -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%

Total Expenditures -$                     -$                      -$                  0.0% -$                  0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 500,000$          137,919$           473,388$       94.7% -                     0.0%

Total Revenues 500,000           137,919           473,388       94.7% -$                  0.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal Services 50,000              (526)                   87                  0.2% -                     0.0%
Design and engineering 1,200,000         314,169             867,773         72.3% -                     0.0%
Construction and equipment 15,250,000       140,513             248,662         1.6% -                     0.0%
Land Acquisition -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%

Total Expenditures 16,500,000$     454,156$          1,116,522$   6.8% -$                  0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2008-09 FY 2007-08

2006 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY 2007-08

TOWN OF ADDISON
2008 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

TOWN OF ADDISON

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

Compiled:8/6/2009 Page 9



YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
Operating grants 50,000$            41,335$             41,335$         82.7% -$                   0.0%
Fuel flowage fees 800,000           158,500           427,560       53.4% 552,155        66.1%
Rental 3,240,000         806,132             2,187,392      67.5% 2,136,569      70.9%
User fees 37,200              13,364               28,332           76.2% 25,490           72.8%

    Total operating revenues 4,127,200         1,019,331          2,684,619      65.0% 2,714,214      69.0%

Operating expenses:
Town - Personal services 285,650            40,462               151,941         53.2% 229,672         81.0%
Town - Supplies 26,300              3,640                 9,849             37.4% 13,253           55.7%
Town - Maintenance 30,970              6,142                 20,210           65.3% 23,715           13.4%
Town - Contractual services 550,200            112,659             317,001         57.6% 462,576         69.4%
Grant - Maintenance 100,000            -                         -                     0.0% 139,248         139.2%
Operator operation & maintenance 1,484,320         253,066             732,770         49.4% 796,695         53.5%
Operator service contract 931,200            211,748             621,014         66.7% 642,450         68.0%

    Total operating expenses 3,408,640         627,717             1,852,785      54.4% 2,307,609      62.6%
    Net operating income 718,560            391,614             831,834         115.8% 406,605         164.2%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest earnings and other 80,000              8,668                 31,610           39.5% 76,100           43.5%
Interest on debt, fiscal fees & other (145,270)           (36,587)              (108,952)        75.0% (115,252)        75.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (65,270)             (27,919)              (77,342)          118.5% (39,152)          -183.6%

Net income (loss) 653,290$         363,695$          754,492$      115.5% 367,453$      136.6%
(excluding depreciation)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Net income (excluding depreciation) 653,290$          363,695$           754,492$       115.5% 367,453$       136.6%
Sources (uses) of working capital:

Retirement of long-term debt (245,000)           (61,250)              (183,750)        75.0% (176,250)        75.0%
Net additions to fixed assets with grants (200,000)           (104,466)            -                     0.0% (150,000)        75.0%
Other net additions to fixed assets -                        (225,659)            (225,659)        0.0% (732,678)        0.0%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (445,000)           (391,375)            (409,409)        92.0% (1,058,928)     86.6%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital 208,290            (27,679)              345,083         165.7% (691,475)        72.5%
Beginning fund balance 1,032,580         1,332,776          960,014         93.0% 1,693,503      125.8%

Ending fund balance 1,240,870$       1,305,097$       1,305,097$   105.2% 1,002,028$   255.2%

NOTES:
1) Operating income and portions of operating expenses are underreported by one month due to transactions being

accounted for by operator one month and not reported to Town until following month.

2008-09 FY 2007-08

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AIRPORT FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
  Water sales 4,885,500$       1,030,587$        2,739,942$    56.1% 2,489,596$    59.5%
  Sewer charges 4,656,500                       981,878 2,661,894      57.2% 2,796,639      65.5%
  Tap fees 10,000              3,335                 14,575           145.8% 16,390           327.8%
  Penalties 60,000              21,117               61,271           102.1% 48,780           88.7%
    Total operating revenues 9,612,000         2,036,917          5,477,682      57.0% 5,351,405      62.8%

Operating expenses:
  Water purchases 2,610,200         801,616             1,621,067      62.1% 1,328,670      55.7%
  Wastewater treatment 1,892,200         733,571             1,530,157      80.9% 1,471,402      72.3%
  Utility operations 2,544,310         718,158             1,845,406      72.5% 1,605,104      72.4%
    Total operating expenses 7,046,710         2,253,345          4,996,630      70.9% 4,405,176      66.4%
    Net operating income 2,565,290         (216,428)            481,052         18.8% 946,229         50.1%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income and other 351,000            30,491               135,339         38.6% 179,999         90.0%
Interest on bonded debt
 and fiscal charges (790,530)           (197,635)            (592,900)        75.0% (384,600)        75.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (439,530)           (167,144)            (457,561)        104.1% (204,601)        65.4%

Net income (excluding depreciation) 2,125,760$       (383,572)$         23,491$        1.1% 741,628$      46.9%

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

    Net income (loss) 2,125,760         (383,572)            23,491           1.1% 741,628         46.9%

Sources (uses) of working capital: -                    
Retirement of long-term debt (2,196,060)        (549,015)            (1,647,045)     75.0% (1,582,500)     75.0%
Proceeds from sale of bonds -                    -                         -                     N/A 6,278,000      N/A
Net additions to fixed assets (1,747,800)        (462,438)            (627,768)        35.9% -                     0.0%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (3,943,860)        (1,011,453)         (2,274,813)     57.7% 4,695,500      41.0%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (1,818,100)        (1,395,025)         (2,251,322)     123.8% 5,437,128      37.0%
Beginning fund balance 8,964,360         8,227,276          9,083,573      101.3% 3,502,761      93.4%

Ending fund balance 7,146,260$       6,832,251$       6,832,251$   95.6% 8,939,889$   184.4%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2) Purchases of water and wastewater treatment services are underreported by one to two months due to
prior year accruals and delay in receiving billings from Dallas Water Utilities.

2008-09 FY 2007-08

UTILITY FUND
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative

October 966,519$     966,519$       -0.4% -0.4% 2.0% 2.0% 4.0% 4.0%
November 803,512$     1,770,031$    5.7% 2.3% -1.3% 0.6% 9.5% 6.5%
December 715,722$     2,485,753$    -5.0% 0.1% 4.1% 1.6% 2.2% 5.2%
January 1,068,893$  3,554,646$    -20.4% -7.1% -3.1% -1.4% 2.5% 4.3%
February 752,041$     4,306,687$    -9.7% -7.6% -9.2% -1.4% -0.7% 3.5%
March 732,882$     5,039,569$    -5.4% -7.2% -5.6% -2.0% -1.9% 2.7%
April 913,397$     5,952,967$    -7.1% -7.2% -7.4% -2.9% -2.8% 1.8%
May 787,975$     6,740,942$    -9.2% -7.5% -5.7% -3.2% -3.0% 1.2%
June 763,886$     7,504,828$    -9.8% -7.7% -12.0% -4.2% -8.8% 0.2%
July
August
September

Budget 08-09: 11,124,500$  
Projected Year-End 9,911,000$    

TOWN OF ADDISON
Schedule of Sales Tax Collections

and Related Analyses
For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009

% Change from
Prior Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
% Change from

2008-09 Collections
% Change from

Prior Year Prior Year

DALLAS COUNTY STATE OF TEXAS

Monthly Sales Tax Collections
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09 to 08 09 to 08
Number Percentage Amount Percentage % Diff. Amount Percentage % Diff.

Full Service
Marriott Quorum 535           14% 152,244$     17% -36% 541,294$     18% -26%
Intercontinental 532           13% 156,933       17% -34% 587,191       19% -19%
Crowne Plaza 429           11% 121,691       13% -22% 379,786       12% -16%

1,496        38% 430,869       47% -32% 1,508,271    49% -21%

Extended Stay
Budget Suites 344           9% 7,033           1% -28% 16,924         1% -27%
Best Western 70             2% 8,366           1% -52% 26,606         1% -49%
Marriott Residence 150           4% 41,090         5% -35% 143,943       5% -18%
Summerfield Suites 132           3% 25,188         3% -21% 83,089         3% -29%
Homewood Suites 128           3% 40,579         4% -2% 131,332       4% 1%
Springhill Suites 159           4% 45,142         5% -27% 139,015       5% -25%

983           25% 167,399       18% -26% 540,909       18% -21%

Business Moderate
Marriott Courtyard Quorum 176           4% 46,184         5% -41% 166,425       5% -30%
LaQuinta Inn 152           4% 32,109         4% -30% 100,486       3% -23%
Marriott Courtyard Proton 145           4% 32,558         4% -42% 110,115       4% -32%
Holiday Inn Express 102           3% 34,016         4% -20% 110,074       4% -7%
Hilton Garden Inn 96             2% 36,106         4% -30% 109,793       4% -23%
Holiday Inn - Arapaho 101           3% 22,790         3% -27% 79,730         3% -22%
Comfort Inn 86             2% 9,152           1% -25% 28,627         1% -22%

858           22% 212,913       23% -33% 705,250       23% -24%

Economy
Motel 6 126           3% 17,464         2% -13% 49,725         2% -12%
Hampton Inn 159           4% 42,729         5% -18% 141,927       5% -9%
Quality Inn 115           3% 10,713         1% -49% 35,008         1% -40%
Comfort Suites 78             2% 16,016         2% -29% 54,362         2% -18%
Super 8 78             2% 9,034           1% -1% 22,944         1% -11%
Best Value 60             2% 2,227           0% -49% 7,989           0% -32%

616           16% 98,182         11% -24% 311,955       10% -17%

TOTAL 3,953       100% 909,363$    100% -30% 3,066,385$ 100% -21%

YTD FY 09

TOWN OF ADDISON HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX COLLECTION
Hotels By Service Type for the Quarter and Year-To-Date Ended June 30, 2009

With Comparisons to Prior Year

Rooms 3rd Quarter FY 09
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TOWN OF ADDISON
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Quarter Ending June 30, 2009
          

Balance Quarter Quarter Balance
Fund 3/31/2009 Receipts Disbursements 6/30/2009

General Fund 16,232,366$    5,202,430$        7,310,068$        14,124,728$    
Special Revenue Funds:
  Hotel 5,158,558        1,893,904         2,107,714         4,944,748        
  Public Safety 26,405             1,698                18,260              9,843               
  Muncipal Court 607,342           335,535            326,909            615,967           
  Arbor 189,683           5,035                1,543                193,176           
Debt Service Funds:
  G. O. Bonds 2,254,868        346,273            248,327            2,352,815        
  Hotel Revenue Bonds 986,942           5,063                -                        992,005           
Capital Projects Funds:
  Streets 2,445,363        11,960              519,566            1,937,757        
  Parks 865,758           3,821                219,200            650,379           
  2002 G.O. Bonds 1,886,524        9,569                69,020              1,827,072        
  2004 G.O. Bonds 429,656           2,204                -                        431,860           
  2006 G.O. Bonds 345,465           57,597              55,825              347,237           
  2008 G.O. Bonds 26,780,777      137,919            457,871            26,460,825      
Enterprise Funds:
  Utility 9,189,317        2,237,866         2,295,093         9,132,090        
  Airport 1,669,974        1,085,696         758,328            1,997,342        
Internal Service Funds:
  Capital Replacement 3,717,137        144,464            74,397              3,787,205        
  Information Services 2,956,434        123,839            189,981            2,890,292        
      TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 75,742,569$    11,604,873$     14,652,102$     72,695,340$    

Note:  Cash inflows and outflows represent revenues, expenditures, and investment transactions.

INVESTMENTS BY MATURITY AND TYPE
For the Quarter Ending June 30, 2009

Yield
Type % of Portfolio to Maturity Amount

Pools 7.98% 0.59% 5,743,638$      
Agencies 68.08% 2.44% 49,026,929      
Bank CD's 17.00% 5.23% 12,244,885      
Commercial Paper 6.94% 0.75% 4,998,571        

Total Investments 100.00% 1.96% 72,014,023      

Accrued Interest Earnings 422,971           
Demand Deposits 258,346           

      TOTAL 72,695,340$    
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COLLATERAL SUMMARY

The first and most important objective for public funds investments is safety of assets.  Therefore, all non-government security investments and bank
accounts in excess of FDIC coverage must be secured by collateral.  The bank balances and investments are monitored on a regular basis for appropriate
coverage by marking the collateral to market. Collateral levels are adjusted to secure the varying levels of receipts throughout the fiscal year.

Town of Addison
Collateral Analysis

Demand Deposit Cash
June 30, 2009

Pledged Ending
Pledging Safekeeping Account Security Security Market FDIC Bank Difference

Institution Location Title Description Par Value Value Insurance Balance Over(Under)

Frost Bank Federal Reserve Operating GNMA due:
20-Feb-28 464,961$             504,465$             
20-Jan-23 278,180$             284,473$             
15-Oct-35 778,706$             799,208$             

1,521,847$          1,588,146$          100,000$            812,880          875,266$             

Compiled: 8/5/2009 Page 15
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Investment Portfolio Summary

For the Quarter Ended

June 30, 2009

Prepared By
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Second Quarter of Calendar Year 2009 

Review 

MAJOR EVENTS 
By the beginning of the second quarter of 2009, the U.S. economy had been in recession for 16 
months, tying the length of the 1981-82 and 1971-73 downturns. The Fed had already cut the 
overnight funds rate to zero in December. A desperate $700 billion financial system rescue in 
October and nearly $800 billion in stimulus money granted in February had yet to show verifiable 
results. Even the myriad of creative Fed programs designed to restore market liquidity had done 
little to halt the slide. But with all the stimulus in place, recovery seemed almost certain to be on 
the way and by spring investors were watching for “green shoots”, the latest media catchphrase 
to describe signs of economic recovery during a recession. Although the economic data improved 
during the spring months, it could hardly be categorized as good. Both the manufacturing and 
service sector ISM reports rose from record lows, while continuing to show contraction. New and 
existing home sales finally established what appeared to be a bottom and began chipping away 
at the massive inventory of homes for sale. The labor market, although still shedding huge 
numbers of jobs, decelerated a bit from the alarming layoff pace of the first quarter. Meanwhile, 
the stock markets produced double digit quarterly gains which gave a nice boost to consumer 
confidence. Unfortunately, the anticipation of near-term recovery sparked fears of inflation, which 
in turn drove interest rates higher, which ironically could damage any recovery that might have 
occurred. And in fact, amid few green shoots, there were already plenty of dead limbs.   

The charge-off rate for U.S. credit cards topped 10% for the first time in the history of the Moody’s 
Credit Card Index and Moody’s predicted a 12% charge off rate by the second quarter of 2010. 
The U.S. post office announced that it would consider ending Saturday mail delivery. USA Today 
reported that Federal tax revenue had dropped by 34% in April versus a year ago, translating into 
revenue lost of $138 billion. The paper went on to point out that income tax collections had fallen 
by 44% from the prior year. With an estimated $3.5 trillion in U.S. Treasury debt likely to be 
issued in 2009, there was growing concern about the Country’s ability to pay its future obligations.  
After S&P lowered its outlook on the United Kingdom’s AAA debt rating to negative in May, 
concerns arose about the United States debt rating, but Moody’s quickly reaffirmed the U.S. AAA 
rating. California, which according to the IMF would be ranked 7th in terms of GDP if it were an 
independent country, is facing a budget deficit that could approach $42 billion by the end of the 
next fiscal year. Revenue is down to 1999 levels and is still declining. Other states are facing 
similar crisis on smaller scales. Michigan was already reeling but their problems appeared to 
worsen when Chrysler was forced into bankruptcy at the end of April followed by General Motors 
on June 1st.  Days later, the Obama administration announced that it would not grant auto parts 
manufacturers the $10 billion they had requested to save themselves from financial ruin.  All in 
all, the market may have jumped the gun as the bad news overwhelmed the good during the 
second quarter while the 2007-2009 recession became the longest in the post depression era.         

THE FED   

The Federal Reserve moved forward with previously announced plans to purchase agency debt 
and mortgage-backed securities as well as Treasuries. These actions dramatically lowered 
mortgage interest rates for a time and have also helped to keep a lid on Treasury rates. At both 
meetings the fed reiterated its statement that “economic conditions are likely to warrant 
exceptionally low levels of the federal funds rate for an extended period.”  

Summary of FOMC Monetary Policy Actions:  
1) April 29th – Held the fed funds target in a range of 0% to 0.25%  
2) June 24th – Held the fed funds target in a range of 0% to 0.25% 
  

HOUSING   
The housing market began the quarter with a vastly improved outlook. In late March, the long 
anticipated Term Asset-Backed Loan Facility (TALF) was launched, the Public Private Investment 
program (PPIP) was unveiled and the Fed announced that it would buy up to $300 billion in 
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Treasury securities. All of these programs helped drive 30-year mortgage rates down to a record 
low of 4.61% the last week in March. Historically low lending rates, combined with more than a 
30% decline in home prices nationwide, brought the affordability index to record levels. But even 
this wasn’t enough to jump start the battered housing market. New home sales rose slightly in 
April before falling again in May. New and existing home sales are down 75% and 34% 
respectively from the peak in summer 2005. Housing starts fell 13% in April, establishing a new 
record low and falling below the rate new households were being created. Although starts 
rebounded in May, mortgage rates have since jumped nearly a full point from March lows while 
swollen home inventory levels, supplemented by a steady stream of foreclosures, suggested that 
a healthy rebound would take much longer than many had hoped when the quarter began.   

EMPLOYMENT  
The labor market, typically considered a lagging economic indicator, surprised market participants 
in early June with a better-than-expected, or more precisely, a not-as-bad-as-forecast May 
employment report. Experts had predicted that another 520k jobs would be lost, but when only 
345k actually disappeared, the bond market guessed recovery and launched a huge selloff; this 
despite May unemployment rocketing upward from 8.9% to 9.4%, the highest since 1983. The 
June report (released on July 3rd) told a much different story. The Bloomberg median forecast 
was for loss of 365k jobs, but the actual non-farm payroll decline was a much larger 467k while 
unemployment rose to 9.5%. Total payroll losses since the beginning of the recession 19 months 
ago now stand at 6.5 million. According to the L.A. Times, the total jobs lost during this recession 
have already wiped out the entire employment gains from the prior nine years combined. In fact, 
there are less people working now than nine years earlier despite another 12.5 million joining the 
workforce. Some of the lesser June numbers were also quite weak – average hourly earnings 
rose by only $0.03 between April and June, the smallest percentage increase since the series 
began 35 years ago; while the average workweek fell to 33 hours, the lowest ever recorded. The 
Bureau of Labor Statistics reported that almost half of all businesses are freezing wages, 
furloughing workers or cutting hours this year. The significance of these alternate labor reductions 
is that companies will likely increase hours of existing employees before hiring additional workers.  
In fact, before hiring permanent workers, employers usually start by increasing the use of 
temporary help. Unfortunately, temp worker layoffs accelerated in June from 8k to 38k.  
Significant labor market slack is expected to hinder economic growth for years to come. In fact, 
the San Francisco Fed pointed out in a newsletter in June that the recovery (when it happens) 
could be a jobless one. 

CONSUMER SPENDING   
It’s become common knowledge that the U.S. economy is driven by spending. In fact, a good 
case can be made that much of the economic prosperity enjoyed during the past 25 years can be 
attributed to a shift from a nation of savers to a nation of spenders. For better or for worse, this 
trend has now reversed itself. Business Week reported that since the third quarter of 2008, 
households have reduced their debt by more than $420 billion and for the first time ever, 
households paid off more debt than they took on for two straight quarters. Nine months ago, in 
August 2008, the savings rate was 0.8%. Four months earlier, it was zero. By May 2009, it had 
risen to 6.9%, the highest since 1993. Some speculate that the savings rate could soon top 10%.  
Although savings is a necessary part of the deleveraging process and a prudent measure in 
response to the most severe recession in 60 years, overly thrifty shoppers could delay or 
eventually derail any fragile economic rebound. Another damper on consumer spending has been 
gasoline prices, which continued to climb.  By late June, pump prices had risen over $1 per gallon 
since the beginning of the year. Nevertheless, there were signs of life as retail sales managed to 
post a slight 0.5% gain in May, while consumer sentiment according to the University of Michigan 
survey, rose for the fifth straight month to the highest level since February 2008.       

INFLATION  
2009 Treasury debt issuance is up over 2½ times from the same six-month period in 2008 and 
the Fed balance sheet has more than doubled to $2 trillion since the recession began. To many 
investors, both foreign and domestic, this sounds like a long term recipe for inflation. But Fed 
officials and many experts are more concerned with global deflation. The official statement from 
the June FOMC meeting revealed that Fed officials believe “substantial resource slack” is 
expected to “dampen inflation”. San Francisco Fed president Janet Yellen noted that the 
connection between runaway fiscal deficits and high inflation only exists in developing countries, 
not countries with advanced financial systems. Others, including economist Lacy Hunt, have 
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pointed out that although the M2 money supply is expanding at record levels, what’s missing from 
the equation is the accustomed turnover, or velocity, of money. In past years, financial innovation 
and massive amounts of leverage have combined to ramp up velocity and thereby exponentially 
increase dollars in the system. The tragedy (or perhaps triumph) of the recent financial collapse is 
that the U.S. has entered a period of great deleveraging. Banks aren’t lending. There is less loan 
demand. Consumers are buying fewer products and services and this reduced demand has 
dramatically lowered prices. Deflation is a concern already evident in the economic data. Overall 
CPI was down 1.3% year-over-year in May, the biggest drop in 60 years, while overall PPI fell 5% 
in May, the most in 50 years. These deflationary numbers should allow the Fed to keep rates low 
for a prolonged period of time while gradually reducing its balance sheet. 

MARKET MOVEMENT 
 From April through June the DOW rose 11%, the S&P 500 climbed 15%, and the NASDAQ 

was up 20%. The stock markets apparently reacted to both expectations for future economic 
growth as well as the announcement of better-than-expected first quarter corporate profits. 
According to the Bureau of Economic Analysis, corporate profits rose by $48 billion in the 
initial quarter of 2009 after plunging by $250 billion in the final quarter of 2008.  

 Bond yields on the short-end stabilized somewhat during the quarter, although longer term 
maturities remained quite volatile. The six-month T-bill yield opened the quarter at its low of 
0.26% and climbed 16bps to close at 0.42%. The two-year T-note yield opened the quarter at 
0.77%, and traded in a relatively narrow 38bps range before closing slightly higher at 0.80%.  

 TexPool’s average rate during the quarter was 0.43%, down 30bps from the prior quarter’s 
0.73%. Pool yields have continued to fall and as of mid-July now stand around 0.35%. There 
isn’t much room for rates to fall further and yields seem to have stabilized in the mid-30’s.  

INTEREST RATES 

  
Fed 

Funds 

3 mo  

T-bill 

6 mo  

T-bill 

2 yr  

T-note 

5 yr 

T-note 

10 yr  

T-note 

Last 3/31/09 0.25% 0.21% 0.42% 0.80% 1.66% 2.67% 

High   0.21% 0.41% 1.40% 2.92% 3.95% 

Low     0.09% 0.25% 0.81% 1.64% 2.66% 

End 6/30/09 0.25% 0.19% 0.35% 1.11% 2.56% 3.54% 

PORTFOLIO ACTIVITY SINCE MARCH 31st: 

 There were three maturities during the quarter totaling $6 million, all agency securities with 
two in May for $1.5 million each and one in June for $3 million.  

 There were also two sales during the quarter as we sold $6 mm of agency securities during 
early April in order to keep the portfolio’s concentration in agency securities within the 70% 
policy limit. The two securities were due to mature in May 2009 and the sales resulted in 
realized gains of almost $16,000.   

 In June, the Town bought two $5 million certificates of deposit from local banks. The first CD, 
purchased on June 3rd from Plains Capital Bank at a yield of 1.50%, will mature in April 2010. 
The second CD, purchased on June 5th from Cathay Bank at a yield of 1.45%, will mature in 
June 2010. Both of these were well above comparable agency securities, which at the time of 
the purchases offered yields in the 0.40% to 0.50% range.  

 In June, we also bought an agency callable step-up bond. This FHLB security matures in 
June 2010 and is callable one-time only in December 2009. The bond has an initial interest 
rate of 0.50%. If not called in December the rate will adjust upwards, or step-up to 1.00%. If 
the bond is called, the yield to the call date will equal the initial coupon rate of 0.50%. If the 
bond is not called, the actual yield would be an average of the 0.50% coupon paid during the 
first six-months and the 1.00% paid in the second six-months, for a combined yield to 
maturity of 0.75%.  
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SUMMARY / OUTLOOK  

First quarter growth was calculated and reported as a 5.5% annualized GDP loss. Despite all the 
talk of “green shoots” during the quarter, weaker economic news eventually dominated - the 
Mortgage Bankers Association (MBA) reported in May that 9.1% of all mortgages were delinquent 
and that the percentage of loans entering foreclosure had risen to nearly 1.4%, both new records. 
The MBA also reported that one in eight Americans was either late on a payment or already in 
foreclosure. Reuters reported that one in nine Americans were using food stamps to buy 
groceries with more than 33 million enrolled in the program. Nearly one in 10 Americans were out 
of work by quarter end, and one in six was either unemployed or underemployed.   

Second quarter GDP growth estimates don’t appear to be as bad as the first, but early forecasts 
still suggest another 2% to 3% negative number. So, the recession is now unofficially 19 months 
old. The financial markets may have gotten ahead of themselves in the second quarter, as 
sustainable recovery could still be many months away and the GDP outlook, though improved, is 
likely to fall short of the typical recovery. Large monthly losses in nonfarm payrolls are expected 
to turn into very small gains late this year, but the unemployment rate is still forecasted to rise 
above 10% as newly encouraged workers resume postponed job hunts. Unprecedented labor 
market slack could keep unemployment at uncomfortably high levels for years and since the cost 
of labor constitutes roughly 2/3rds of the total cost of production, the cost of goods should remain 
low for the foreseeable future. Although housing prices may have finally found a bottom, the high 
rate of sustained unemployment is likely to hinder home sales and push back construction hires. 
A jump in mortgage lending rates from a low of 4.61% in late March to a quarter ending 5.34% 
won’t help.   

But if the experts are right, the recession may have technically ended already. The most recent 
Bloomberg economist survey taken in early June showed a median GDP projected increase of 
0.50% for the third quarter and a 2.0% rise in the final quarter of the year. The rest of the world 
isn’t expected to fare quite as well. On June 22, the World Bank predicted that the global 
economy would drop by 2.9%, a sharp decline from its earlier prediction for a lesser 1.7% decline.   

As GDP moves into positive territory later this year, investors will begin anticipating when the Fed 
will begin raising overnight rates. Although this will be a much debated point until Fed officials 
actually begin, there’s plenty of support for the expectation that the starting point is a long way 
away. At the June FOMC meeting, Fed officials said that “economic conditions are likely to 
warrant exceptionally low levels of the federal funds rate for an extended period.” The latest 
Bloomberg Economist survey showed that the median forecast of more than 60 top economists 
was for no change in the funds rate for at least the next four quarters. Nearly a third of these 
surveyed economists don’t expect to see an increase before 2011.   

The bright side to an extended period of low interest rates in the midst of controlled inflation is 
that the economy will be given a prolonged chance to grow.  Companies and consumers will likely 
continue to deleverage and repair balance sheets for much of 2009.  If the Fed were to abruptly 
begin tightening credit before businesses and consumers actually wanted to borrow, they’d 
increase the real risk of a “double dip recession”. It’s becoming increasingly clear that the 
damage inflicted on both the U.S. and global economy over many years was severe, and the time 
and money spent on repairing this damage could dwarf all initial forecasts.  

PROJECTED STRATEGY FOR THE SECOND QUARTER 2009:  
With pool yields now below 0.40% we will continue to focus on minimizing pool balances. 
However, short-term agency securities yield even less and are generally not attractive at current 
levels. Recent weeks have seen most major financial companies announce they will no longer 
issue CP under the FDIC’s TLGP program. We had previously restricted CP purchases to only 
those programs and so we are unlikely to invest in CP in the immediate future. Bank certificates 
of deposit continue to offer relatively attractive yields and we will look to take advantage of those 
opportunities where prudent. Callable agency securities with final maturities inside of two years 
provide additional yield versus bullets and are favorable alternatives.  



 Town of Addison
FIXED INCOME DISTRIBUTION

June 30, 2009

Summary Information

Totals Weighted Averages
Par Value  71,811,524.46 Average YTM 1.958
Market Value  72,291,425.33 Average Maturity (yrs) 0.5
Adjusted Cost  72,014,023.49 Average Coupon (%) 2.566
Net Gain/Loss  277,401.84 Average Duration 0.5
Annual Income  1,831,706.02
Number of Issues  22

Distribution by Maturity

% Bond Average Average Average
Maturity Number Mkt Value Holdings Y T M Coupon Duration

0 - 3 Months 9 25,327,155.09 35.0 1.920 2.360% 0.077

3 - 6 Months 5 13,486,314.62 18.7 2.488 3.757% 0.372

6 - 9 Months 4 14,199,851.00 19.6 1.596 2.719% 0.666

9 - 12 Months 13 15,246,760.62 21.1 1.886 1.831% 0.845

1 - 2 Years 1 4,031,344.00 5.6 2.144 2.125% 1.666
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Town of Addison
Portfolio Composition

June 30, 2009

Portfolio Composition by Security Type
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Town of Addison
Benchmark Comparison

June 30, 2009

Notes: 1.) Benchmark data for TexPool is the monthly average yield.
2.) CMT stands for Constant Maturity Treasury.  This data is published in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 and

represents an average of all actively traded Treasury securities having that time remaining until maturity. This is a
standard industry benchmark for Treasury securities.

3.) The CMT benchmarks are moving averages. The 3-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 3 months, the
6-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 6 months, and the 1-year CMT is the daily average for the
previous 12-months.
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 Town of Addison
DETAIL OF SECURITY HOLDINGS

As of June 30, 2009

Security Security Settlement Maturity Next Call Purchase Purchase Market Market Accrued Days to Days to Yield to Yield to
Description CUSIP Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Price Cost Book Value Price Value Interest Maturity Next Call Maturity Next Call

Pooled Funds
TexSTAR texstar 0.369 2,326,129.36 100.000 2,326,129.36 2,326,129.36 100.000 2,326,129.36 0.00 1 0.369
TexPool texpool 0.394 3,417,509.48 100.000 3,417,509.48 3,417,509.48 100.000 3,417,509.48 0.00 1 0.394
FFCB 31331YZ37 3.125 07-01-08 07-01-09 3,000,000.00 100.113 3,003,390.00 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 46,875.00 1 3.009
GE Capital Corp CP TLGP (FDIC) 36161CVH2 0.000 02-18-09 07-15-09 5,000,000.00 99.700 4,985,000.00 4,998,571.43 99.963 4,998,135.00 0.00 15 0.747
FNMA Disc Note 313589JL8 0.000 08-06-08 07-22-09 2,000,000.00 97.219 1,944,388.89 1,996,663.33 99.990 1,999,800.00 0.00 22 2.983
FHLB 3133XGEQ3 5.250 05-13-08 08-05-09 1,500,000.00 103.259 1,548,885.00 1,503,788.50 100.469 1,507,031.25 31,937.50 36 2.534
FNMA Disc Note 313589KC6 0.000 08-15-08 08-07-09 2,000,000.00 97.169 1,943,375.83 1,994,131.39 99.990 1,999,800.00 0.00 38 2.979
FHLMC 3134A3M78 6.625 09-16-08 09-15-09 3,000,000.00 103.999 3,119,970.00 3,025,048.68 101.312 3,039,375.00 58,520.83 77 2.538
FHLMC 3134A3M78 6.625 10-30-08 09-15-09 3,000,000.00 102.812 3,084,360.00 3,020,035.50 101.312 3,039,375.00 58,520.83 77 3.332
FHLB 3133XMD40 4.500 10-07-08 10-09-09 4,000,000.00 101.806 4,072,240.00 4,019,678.53 101.156 4,046,250.00 41,000.00 101 2.668
FHLMC 3137EAAK5 4.750 10-21-08 11-03-09 2,000,000.00 101.538 2,030,760.00 2,010,158.63 101.531 2,030,625.00 15,305.56 126 3.224
FHLMC 3128X7SN5 2.750 11-12-08 11-13-09 2,000,000.00 100.644 2,012,880.00 2,004,750.40 100.893 2,017,864.00 7,333.33 136 2.098
FHLB 3133XRHP8 3.000 11-13-08 12-15-09 4,250,000.00 100.894 4,287,995.00 4,266,003.78 101.187 4,300,468.75 5,666.67 168 2.164
FHLMC 3134A4UW2 4.000 11-12-08 12-15-09 1,073,000.00 101.915 1,093,547.95 1,081,632.66 101.687 1,091,106.87 1,907.56 168 2.213
FNMA 31398AKX9 3.250 11-25-08 02-10-10 2,000,000.00 101.178 2,023,560.00 2,011,927.60 101.719 2,034,375.00 25,458.33 225 2.254
FHLB 3133XT4Z6 1.000 02-18-09 02-18-10 5,000,000.00 99.939 4,996,950.00 4,998,061.37 100.375 5,018,750.00 18,472.22 233 1.061
FHLMC 3134A33L8 7.000 11-12-08 03-15-10 3,000,000.00 106.009 3,180,270.00 3,095,217.91 104.625 3,138,750.00 61,833.33 258 2.418
FHLMC 3128X8SG8 1.250 03-23-09 03-23-10 09-23-09 4,000,000.00 100.000 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 100.199 4,007,976.00 13,611.11 266 85 1.250 1.250
PlainsCapital Bank CD 6000106 1.500 06-03-09 04-05-10 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 5,753.42 279 1.500
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 04-05-07 04-05-10 2,000,000.00 100.000 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 100.000 2,000,000.00 282.61 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-07 04-05-10 24,504.12 100.000 24,504.12 24,504.12 100.000 24,504.12 3.46 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-07 04-05-10 26,534.88 100.000 26,534.88 26,534.88 100.000 26,534.88 3.75 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 12-31-07 04-05-10 26,882.66 100.000 26,882.66 26,882.66 100.000 26,882.66 3.80 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 03-31-08 04-05-10 26,866.18 100.000 26,866.18 26,866.18 100.000 26,866.18 3.80 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-08 04-05-10 27,212.72 100.000 27,212.72 27,212.72 100.000 27,212.72 3.85 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-08 04-05-10 27,867.46 100.000 27,867.46 27,867.46 100.000 27,867.46 3.94 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 12-31-08 04-05-10 28,231.72 100.000 28,231.72 28,231.72 100.000 28,231.72 3.99 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 03-31-09 04-05-10 28,054.79 100.000 28,054.79 28,054.79 100.000 28,054.79 3.96 279 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-09 04-05-10 28,731.09 100.000 28,731.09 28,731.09 100.000 28,731.09 4.06 279 5.234
Cathay Bank CD 791000173 1.450 06-05-09 06-05-10 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 5,164.38 340 1.450
FHLB Step-up 3133XTXY7 0.500 06-19-09 06-15-10 12-15-09 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 100.062 3,001,875.00 500.00 350 168 0.752 0.500
FHLMC 3128X8RT1 2.125 03-16-09 03-16-11 03-16-10 4,000,000.00 99.995 3,999,800.00 3,999,829.32 100.784 4,031,344.00 24,791.67 624 259 2.128 2.130

2.561 71,811,524.46 100.712 72,315,897.13 72,014,023.49 100.675 72,291,425.33 422,968.96 185 1.958

GRAND TOTAL 2.561 71,811,524.46 100.712 72,315,897.13 72,014,023.49 100.675 72,291,425.33 422,968.96 185 1.958
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 Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS
From 04-01-09 To 06-30-09

Settle Mature Call Unit
Date Security CUSIP Coupon Date Date Quantity Price Amount

PURCHASES
06-03-09 PlainsCapital Bank CD 6000106 1.500 04-05-10 5,000,000 100.000 5,000,000.00
06-05-09 Cathay Bank CD 791000173 1.450 06-05-10 5,000,000 100.000 5,000,000.00
06-19-09 FHLB Step-up 3133XTXY7 0.500 06-15-10 12-15-09 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00
06-30-09 View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 04-05-10 28,731 100.000 28,731.09

13,028,731.09

SALES
04-13-09 FHLMC 3137EAAE9 5.250 05-21-09 3,000,000 100.530 3,015,900.00

Accrued Interest 62,125.00
04-13-09 FNMA 31359MVE0 4.250 05-15-09 3,000,000 100.358 3,010,740.00

Accrued Interest 52,416.67
6,141,181.67

MATURITIES
05-07-09 FHLB 3133XQZA3 2.480 05-07-09 1,500,000 100.000 1,500,000.00

Accrued Interest 37,200.00
05-15-09 FNMA 31359MVE0 4.250 05-15-09 1,500,000 100.000 1,500,000.00

Accrued Interest 31,875.00
06-18-09 FHLB 3133XRK90 3.000 06-18-09 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 45,000.00
6,114,075.00
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ITEM #R4 
 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 



 
Council Agenda Item: #R4A 

 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this item. 



ITEM #R5 
 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 



      
Council Agenda Item:#R6 

 
SUMMARY: 
Council approval is requested of an ordinance approving new rates to be charged by Atmos Energy 
Corporation (Mid-Tex division) through the rate review mechanism. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Any action involving natural gas rates affect both the Town’s revenues and expenditures. The Town 
receives from Atmos an annual franchise fee based on five percent of the company’s revenues. For 
the 2009 fiscal year, the fee totaled $329,963. The Town is also a consumer of natural gas and the 
amount budgeted for FY 2009 is $46,910. The rate increase being considered by Council is a 
fraction of one percent, so the impact to revenues and expenditures will be negligible. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Like most home rule cities in Texas, the Town of Addison retains original jurisdiction for rates 
charged by regulated utilities (natural gas, and electric distribution). The Town exercises its review 
of rate issues by being a member of two steering committees of customer cities, the Atmos Cities 
Steering Committee (ACSC) and the Oncor Cities Steering Committee. Through its actions, 
primarily litigation filed against Atmos, the ACSC was able to get Atmos to agree in 2008 to 
replace the unworkable and contentious Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (GRIP) surcharge 
process with a Rate Review Mechanism (RRM). 
 
The RRM authorizes cities to meaningfully review and dispute the Company’s annual rate filings in 
an expedited rate proceeding at the city level. This authority was lacking under the GRIP process. 
The RRM permits the Company to seek an annual review of its revenues, estimated cost of 
operations, and capital investments. In most cases, the company cannot seek rate adjustments 
greater than five percent. The Company must provide evidence as part of the annual review process 
that cities can assess and, if necessary, challenge. The RRM process allows Atmos to seek a 
surcharge from ratepayers if its anticipated expenses exceed its anticipated revenues for a 12-month 
period. However, if the Company's revenues exceed its authorized rate of return, it must issue 
refunds. The RRM is applicable only to the Company's base rates - the cost of delivering natural gas 
to customers. The commodity price of natural gas is a pass-through cost to customers that can 
change monthly based upon the price of natural gas. 
 
Consultants employed by ACSC reviewed the Company’s 2009 RRM. Through a negotiated 
agreement between Atmos and the Steering Committee, the tariffs implementing the RRM will 
increase rates by $2.6 million. The average monthly customer impact by class will be: 
 
 
 
 

Residential (4.7 Mcf/month) - $0.15/month increase (0.22% overall increase) 
Commercial (36.1 Mcf/month) - $0.26/month increase (0.06% overall increase) 
Industrial (3480 MMBtu/month) - $46.80/month decrease (1.96% overall decrease) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended Council approve the attached ordinance approving the rates negotiated through 
the 2009 RRM. 



  

TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
ADDISON, TEXAS (“CITY”) APPROVING A NEGOTIATED 
RESOLUTION BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES STEERING 
COMMITTEE (“ACSC” OR “STEERING COMMITTEE”) AND ATMOS 
ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION (“ATMOS MID-TEX” OR 
“COMPANY”) REGARDING THE COMPANY’S RATE REVIEW 
MECHANISM FILING IN ALL CITIES EXERCISING ORIGINAL 
JURISDICTION; DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE 
UNREASONABLE; REQUIRING THE COMPANY TO REIMBURSE 
CITIES’ REASONABLE RATEMAKING EXPENSES; ADOPTING 
TARIFFS THAT REFLECT RATE ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH 
THE NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT AND FINDING THE RATES TO BE 
SET BY THE ATTACHED TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE; 
APPROVING ATMOS’ PROOF OF REVENUES;  ADOPTING A 
SAVINGS CLAUSE; DETERMINING THAT THIS ORDINANCE WAS 
PASSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; 
AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THIS ORDINANCE TO THE 
COMPANY AND THE STEERING COMMITTEE’S LEGAL COUNSEL. 

WHEREAS, the Town of Addison, Texas (“City”) is a gas utility customer of Atmos 
Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos Mid-Tex” or “Company”), and a regulatory authority 
with an interest in the rates and charges of Atmos Mid-Tex; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC” or 
“Steering Committee”), a coalition of more than 150 similarly situated cities served by Atmos 
Mid-Tex that have joined together to facilitate the review and response to natural gas issues 
affecting rates charged in the Atmos Mid-Tex service area (such participating cities are referred 
to herein as “ACSC Cities”); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the agreement settling the Company’s 2007 

Statement of Intent to increase rates, ACSC Cities and the Company worked collaboratively to 
develop the Rate Review Mechanism (“RRM”) tariff that allows for an expedited rate review 
process controlled in a three year experiment by ACSC Cities as a substitute to the current GRIP 
(Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program) process instituted by the Legislature; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City took action in 2008 to approve a Settlement Agreement with 

Atmos Mid-Tex resolving the Company’s 2007 rate case and authorizing the RRM tariff; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2008 Settlement Agreement contemplates reimbursement of ACSC 

Cities’ reasonable expenses associated with RRM applications; and 
 
WHEREAS, on or about March 6, 2009, Atmos Mid-Tex filed with the City its second 

application pursuant to the RRM tariff to increase natural gas rates by approximately $20.2 
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million, such increase to be effective in every municipality that has adopted the RRM tariff 
within its Mid-Tex Division; and 

 
WHEREAS, ACSC Cities coordinated its review of Atmos’ RRM filing and designated 

a Settlement Committee made up of ACSC representatives and assisted by ACSC attorneys and 
consultants to resolve issues identified by ACSC in the Company’s RRM filing; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Company has filed evidence that existing rates are unreasonable and 

should be changed; and 
 
WHEREAS, independent analysis by ACSC’s rate expert concluded that Atmos Mid-

Tex is able to justify a slight rate increase over current rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Steering Committee has advocated in other proceedings that Atmos 

Mid-Tex hedge natural gas futures in order to mitigate the volatility of natural gas prices, which 
are a flow through to customers; and  

 
WHEREAS, the ACSC Executive Committee, as well as ACSC lawyers and consultants, 

recommend that ACSC members approve the attached rate tariffs (“Attachment A” to this 
Ordinance), which will increase the Company’s revenue requirement by $2.6 million; and 

 
WHEREAS, the attached tariffs implementing new rates and Atmos’ Proof of Revenues 

(“Attachment B” to this Ordinance) are consistent with the negotiated resolution reached by 
ACSC Cities and are just, reasonable, and in the public interest; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that if the City determines any rates, 

revenues, terms and conditions, or benefits resulting from a Final Order or subsequent negotiated 
settlement approved in any proceeding addressing the issues raised in the Company’s RRM 
filing would be more beneficial to the City than the terms of the attached tariff, then the more 
favorable rates, revenues, terms and conditions, or benefits shall additionally accrue to the City; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the negotiated resolution of the Company’s RRM filing and the resulting 

rates are, as a whole, in the public interest. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS: 
 
Section 1.  That the findings set forth in this Ordinance are hereby in all things approved. 

 
Section 2.  That the City Council finds that the existing rates for natural gas service 

provided by Atmos Mid-Tex are unreasonable and new tariffs and Atmos’ Proof of Revenues, 
which are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachments A and B, are just and 
reasonable and are hereby adopted. 

 
Section 3.  That Atmos Mid-Tex shall reimburse the reasonable rate making expenses of 

the ACSC Cities in processing the Company’s rate application. 
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Section 4.  That to the extent any resolution or ordinance previously adopted by the 
Council is inconsistent with this Ordinance, it is hereby repealed. 

 
Section 5.  That the meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was in all things 

conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, 
Chapter 551. 

 
Section 6.  That if any one or more sections or clauses of this Ordinance is adjudged to be 

unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining 
provisions of this Ordinance and the remaining provisions of the Ordinance shall be interpreted 
as if the offending section or clause never existed. 

 
Section 7.  That if the City determines any rates, revenues, terms and conditions, or 

benefits resulting from a Final Order or subsequent negotiated settlement approved in any 
proceeding addressing the issues raised in the Company’s RRM filing would be more beneficial 
to the City than the terms of the attached tariff, then the more favorable rates, revenues, terms 
and conditions, or benefits shall additionally accrue to the City. 

 
Section 8.  That the Company’s Gas Cost Recovery tariff is revised to permit recovery of 

certain costs associated with hedging natural gas futures. 
 
Section 9.  That this Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage with 

rates authorized by attached Tariffs to be effective for bills rendered on or after August 1, 2009. 
 
Section 10.  That a copy of this Ordinance shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of David 

Park, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Affairs, at Atmos Energy Corporation, 5420 LBJ 
Freeway, Suite 1800, Dallas, Texas 75240, and to Geoffrey Gay, General Counsel to ACSC, at 
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., P.O. Box 1725, Austin, Texas 78767-1725. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this 

__________ day of ___________________, 2009. 
 
 

              
       Joe Chow, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 Lea Dunn, City Secretary 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By:       
 John Hill, City Attorney 































ATTACHMENT B

Line 
No.

Prospective 
Rate Increase 2008 True-up

Total change from 
current rates

(a) (b) (c) (d)
1 Rate R
2 Consumption Charge per MCF
3 Change from Current Rate $0.1047 $0.0060 $0.0297
4 Billing Units for Specified Period 82,321,960 82,321,960 82,321,960
5 Total Change in Base Revenue $8,619,109 $493,932 $2,444,962
6 Associated Revenue Taxes $532,144 $30,495 $150,952
7 Total Rate Impact $9,151,253 $524,427 $2,595,914
8 Number of Bills for Specified Period 17,244,058 17,244,058 17,244,058
9 Average Impact per Bill $0.53 $0.03 $0.15

10 Rate C
11 Consumption Charge per MCF
12 Change from Current Rate $0.0383 $0.0052 $0.0068
13 Billing Units for Specified Period 52,439,100 52,439,100 52,439,100
14 Total Change in Base Revenue $2,008,418 $272,683 $356,586
15 Associated Revenue Taxes $124,000 $16,835 $22,016
16 Total Rate Impact $2,132,417 $289,519 $378,601
17 Number of Bills for Specified Period 1,452,943 1,452,943 1,452,943
18 Average Impact per Bill $1.47 $0.20 $0.26
19 Rates I&T - 1st block
20 Consumption Charge per MCF
21 Change from Current Rate $0.0144 $0.0087 ($0.0150)
22 Billing Units for Specified Period 9,681,181 9,681,181 9,681,181
23 Total Change in Base Revenue $139,409 $84,226 ($145,218)
24 Associated Revenue Taxes $8,607 $5,200 ($8,966)
25 Total Rate Impact $148,016 $89,426 ($154,183)
26 Rates I&T - 2nd block
27 Consumption Charge per MCF
28 Change from Current Rate $0.0105 $0.0064 ($0.0109)
29 Billing Units for Specified Period 10,782,882 10,782,882 10,782,882
30 Total Change in Base Revenue $113,220 $69,010 ($117,533)
31 Associated Revenue Taxes $6,990 $4,261 ($7,257)
32 Total Rate Impact $120,210 $73,271 ($124,790)
33 Rates I&T - 3rd block
34 Consumption Charge per MCF
35 Change from Current Rate $0.0023 $0.0014 ($0.0023)
36 Billing Units for Specified Period 19,798,632 19,798,632 19,798,632
37 Total Change in Base Revenue $45,537 $27,718 ($45,537)
38 Associated Revenue Taxes $2,811 $1,711 ($2,811)
39 Total Rate Impact $48,348 $29,429 ($48,348)
40 Rates I&T - Total
41 Total Rate Impact $316,575 $192,127 ($327,322)
42 Number of Bills for Specified Period 11,571 11,571 11,571
43 Average Impact per Bill $12.79 $7.73 ($13.32)
44
45 Total Change in Base Revenue $10,925,693 $947,570 $2,493,260
46 Total Rate Impact (Inc. Rev. Taxes) $11,600,245 $1,006,073 $2,647,194

Description

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
PROOF OF REVENUES

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2008
(2009 RRM SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL)



     
 

    

 
Council Agenda Item:#R7 

 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
Consideration and consent to a Transfer of Ownership Interest and Change of Control of 
Ground Lease 0410-0401 at 4532 Glenn Curtis, between the Town of Addison as 
Landlord and 4532 Glenn Curtis Associates, Ltd., as Tenant and Colbyco Industries, 
LLC, a Texas limited liability company. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The .65 acre leased premises was improved in 1979 with a three-bay hangar building 
with approximately 10,336 square feet of space, limited off-street parking and an aircraft 
apron subject to shared access with adjacent property owners.  Pursuant to the terms of 
the Ground Lease, the permitted use of the facility is limited to aircraft storage only, 
which precludes any commercial operations of any kind.  
 
The Oppel Family Partnership, a Texas limited partnership, is the holder of the Class A 
interests in the Partnership and desires to sell and assign its partnership interests to 
Colbyco Industries, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with Tim Cappelli as 
Manager.  Mr. Cappelli has been a long-time hangar tenant at Addison Airport.  In 
conjunction with the assignment of the partnership interests, Oppel wishes to obtain the 
Town's consent to this assignment in the form of a Change in Control Agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff and Airport Management recommend the Town Council give its consent to the 
Change of Control of Partnership subject to the City Attorney and City Manager’s final 
approval. 
 







EXHIBIT "A"









      
 

Council Agenda Item:#R8 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
  
This item is to award a contract to Reliable Paving Inc. for Keller Springs Repairs, Bid 09-
16.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Budgeted Amount: $75,000 
 
Contract Amount: $82,520 
 
This project is funded for 2008-09 in the Street Operations Budget. 
 
Project Manager:  Robin Jones 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Keller Springs Road has several areas with severe alligator cracking and rutting at the 
pavement surface.  The worst of this is in the section between Quorum Drive and Dallas 
Parkway.   
 
This project pulverizes the existing asphalt and some base material to a depth of 8.5 inches, 
adds 6% Portland cement per square yard, mixes, waters, compacts and grades the new base 
material.  This is followed by 2” of new asphalt pavement.   
 
The original intent of the project was to repair the worst areas (45,000 square feet) within the 
allotted $75,000 budget.  The 45,000 square feet equals 80% of the pavement in this section 
of roadway.    Town staff believes we’ll receive a nicer finished product by milling and 
repaving the top 2” of the remaining 10,260 square feet of pavement giving the entire section 
a new, uniform surface. 
 
Bids were opened June 22, 2009 and two contractors submitted bids.  The low bid of $82,520 
was submitted by Reliable Paving Inc.  Reliable Paving Inc. successfully completed the 2008 
Sidewalk and Curb Replacement Project and the 2008 Miscellaneous Pavement Repair 
Project for the Town of Addison.   
 
The additional resurfacing (10,260 square feet) will cost $16,416, and can be accomplished 
administratively.  There are sufficient funds in the Street Department Signs and Markings 
account to reinstall all the pavement markings using a contractor currently working in Town.  
   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends awarding this project in the amount of $82,520 for pavement repairs to 
Keller Springs Road to Reliable Paving Inc. 



Keller Springs Repairs
BID NO 09-16

DUE:  June 22, 2009
10:00 AM

BIDDER Si
gn

ed

B
id

 B
on

d

B
id

 T
ot

al

JRJ Paving Y Y 93,330.00$        

Reliable Paving Y Y 82,520.00$        

Matt McCombs, Management Analyst

Witness



Council Agenda Item: #R9 
 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a contract with R2W, Inc., to 
replace the current Fire Station Alerting Systems at Fire Station #1 and Fire Station #2 
for $30,101.40.  
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
This was an expanded level of service request and funds were allocated to the fire 
department’s current FY general fund budget. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The current emergency notification systems in both fire stations are the original systems 
and the associated components of these systems are experiencing an increase in 
component failure, shorting-out, speaker-failures, and so on.  The escalating system 
failures have caused delayed responses of our personnel and apparatus to calls for help.  
Our costs in repair related servicing and ongoing parts replacements are quick fixes but 
do not address the overall age, continuous system degradation, and an increasing 
occurrence of system failures at both fire stations.  These issues that are directly 
impacting our level of service can be remedied by the replacement of these antiquated 
and failing systems.  We anticipate that the new technology and updated components 
(including wiring) will meet our needs and improve our level of service well into the 
future. 
 



Fire Station Alerting System
BID NO 09-18

DUE:  July 29, 2009
2:00 PM

BIDDER Si
gn

ed

B
id

 B
on

d

B
id

 T
ot

al

Comtech Communications $54,499.32

R2W Inc. $30,101.40

Matt McCombs, Management Analyst

Witness



B u i l d i n g    S o l u t i o n s 
 
 
August 3, 2009 
 
 
Chief David Benson 
Addison Fire Department 
Town of Addison 
4798 Airport Parkway 
Addison, TX 75001 
 
 
RE: Fire Station Alerting , Bid No. 09-18 
 Recommended Award –R2W 
 
Dear Chief Benson: 
 
We have received and reviewed the proposals submitted to the Town on Wednesday, July 
29th for the above referenced bid.  After a thorough in-house review of the bid and 
supporting documentation, reference checks, and consultation with ACS (the interlocal 
alerting system administrator) whose system will be connected to this in-station alerting 
equipment, we recommend R2W to be the contractor for this project. 
 
We base our recommendation on the following: 1) bidder attended the pre-bid walk 
through and has acknowledged full access to the performance specification and addenda, 
2) the bid appears to incorporate equipment that is capable of meeting the current 
functional needs of the Department, 3) bid outlines a realistic schedule that provides for 
the work completing in the current budget year, 4) ACS has had a successful working 
relationship with them on other projects, 5) the R2W bid was the most competitive and is 
within the budget for this project.   
 
We wish to point out that there will be some additional costs involving incidental 
electrical expenses supporting the proposed system, the specifics of which cannot be 
determined until the successful bidder submits installation drawings.  We propose that an 
electrical contractor familiar with the building be retained on a time and material basis for 
these incidental modifications, when we know the requirements.   
 

 
 

9401 LBJ Freeway ♦ Suite 410 ♦ Dallas, TX 75243 ♦ 214-221-9145 ♦ Fax 214-221-9146 ♦ www.buildingsolns.com 



 
 
 
 

Council Agenda Item: #R10 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance affirming the ongoing and 
continued provision of the Town's police department and matters related thereto in connection 
with the Town's application for "recognized" status from the Texas Police Chiefs Association's 
Law  Enforcement Best Business Practices Recognition Program. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Addison Police Department is in the process of having the Department certified by the 
Texas Police Chiefs Association (“TPCA”) as a “recognized” department.  This “recognition” 
program is based on the Texas Best Practices in Law Enforcement Standards. The TPCA 
requires that certain standards be in place with an individual police department prior to the 
Association awarding the recognition. The standards are the policies and procedures which 
govern how an individual police department operates.  One of these standards or conditions to 
achieve recognized status is a charter provision or an ordinance regarding a municipality’s police 
department, and the proposed ordinance would satisfy this standard. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
City Staff recommends approval of the proposed ordinance in connection with the Police 
Department’s submission to the Texas Police Chiefs Association seeking “recognized” status for 
the Department. 



 

TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _____ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS AFFIRMING 
THE ONGOING AND CONTINUED EXISTENCE OF THE ADDISON 
POLICE DEPARTMENT; RECOGNIZING THE REQUIREMENT THAT 
ALL POLICE OFFICERS BE LICENSED; AFFIRMING THE POSITION 
OF CHIEF OF POLICE AND THE DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
THEREOF AFFIRMING THE AUTHORITY, DUTIES, AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF POLICE OFFICERS; AMENDING THE CODE 
OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN BY AMENDING CHAPTER 50 
THEREOF TO INCLUDE PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE 
FOREGOING; PROVIDING A SAVING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Addison, Texas (the “City”) is a home rule municipality 

pursuant to article 11, section 5 of the Texas Constitution and its Home Rule Charter; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 341.003 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes a home 

rule municipality to provide for a police department; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has heretofore provided for a police department administered by a 

chief of police, as recognized annually through the City’s budget processes and in numerous 
ordinances and provisions of the City’s Code of Ordinances; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City’s Police Department is actively engaged in pursuing “Recognized” 

status from the Texas Police Chiefs Association’s Law Enforcement Best Business Practices 
Recognition Program, and the City desires to adopt this Ordinance in connection with the same. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS: 
 
 Section 1. Amendment.  The Code of Ordinances of the Town of Addison, Texas 
(the “City”) is hereby amended in the following particulars, and all other chapters, articles, 
sections, subsections, sentences, phrases and words of the said Code of Ordinances are not 
amended hereby: 
 
 A. Chapter 50 (Law Enforcement), Article I (In General) is hereby amended by 
adding a new Section 50-1 through Section 50-4 to reads as follows: 
 

ARTICLE I. IN GENERAL 
 
Section 50-1. Police Department; Jurisdiction. 
 
The Police Department of the town, heretofore provided for and existing, is affirmed, the 
head of which is the Chief of Police.  The Police Department is and shall continue to be 

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY    ORDINANCE NO.    
Page 1 of 3 



 

composed of the Chief of the Police and other officers and employees as the City Council 
may provide.  The jurisdiction of the Department is and shall continue to be the corporate 
limits of the town and that property lying outside the town limits which is owned by the 
town and such other areas as may be authorized by applicable law or pursuant to an 
agreement in accordance with applicable law. 

 
Section 50-2. Certification and Compliance with the State of Texas requirements. 

 
No person will be certified as a town Police Officer who has not complied with the basic 
requirements established by the state for Police Officers and by the town acting through 
the Chief of Police. 

 
Section 50-3. Chief of Police. 

 
 (a) The Police Department of the town consists and shall continue to consist 
of the Chief of Police and such members of the Department as the City Council may 
provide. 
 
 (b) The Chief of the Police has been and shall continue to be appointed and 
subject to removal by the City Manager. 
 
 (c) The Chief of the Police has carried and shall continue to carry out the 
functions of the Police Department relating to:  public safety and enforcement of 
ordinances, state and federal laws; the organization the Police Department of the town in 
conformity with the laws of the state and ordinances of the town; and has promulgated 
and shall continue to promulgate policies, procedures, rules, directives and orders for the 
administration of the Department, including but not limited to discipline within the 
Department. 

 
Section 50-4. Authority and Duties of Police Officers. 

 
 (a) Individual officers constituting the city Police Department have been and 
shall continue to be invested with all the power and authority given to them as peace 
officers under the laws of the State.  Inherent with this power and authority is the 
obligation to preserve the peace, to enforce the ordinances and regulations of the town, 
the laws of the State and of the United States, to take legal custody of offenders and to 
secure the citizens from violence. 

 
 (b). All personnel of the Police Department have been and shall continue to be 
bound by the most current directives, orders, rules, regulations and procedures for the 
town, and the most current directives, orders, rules, regulations and procedures for the 
operation of the Police Department as may be promulgated or as hereinafter amended by 
the town or the Chief of Police, and failure to abide thereby shall subject the violating 
personnel to such disciplinary action as may be determined by the Chief of Police within 
the limits of state law and town ordinance, policies and procedures. 
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 Section 3. Severability Clause. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City 
Council that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance are 
severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall be 
declared unconstitutional or unlawful by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent 
jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or unlawfulness shall not affect any of the remaining 
phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance, since the same would 
have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this Ordinance of any such 
unconstitutional or unlawful phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section. 
 
 Section 4. Savings Clause.  This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all other 
ordinances of the City and shall not repeal any of the provisions of those ordinances except in 
those instances where the provisions of those ordinances are in direct conflict with the provisions 
of this Ordinance.  All rights and remedies of the City are expressly saved as to any and all 
violations of the provisions of any and all ordinances which have accrued at the time of the 
effective date of this Ordinance; and, as to such accrued violations and all pending litigation, 
both civil and criminal, whether pending in court or not, under such ordinances, same shall not 
be affected by this Ordinance but may be prosecuted until final disposition by the courts. 
 
 Section 5. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and 
after its passage and publication as required by law. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, on 
this the ____day of _______________, 2009. 
 
 
              
       Joe Chow, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 Lea Dunn, City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By:       
 John Hill, City Attorney 
 
 



      

Council Agenda Item:  #R11 
 
SUMMARY: 
Staff requests Council approval of an identification and directional sign package 
Addison Circle. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Budgeted Amount: Item was not budgeted, but funds are available.   
 
Cost:     Approximately $60,000 
 
BACKGROUND: 
For several years the staff has been trying to help visitors find Addison Circle, 
both on a daily basis and during events.  The Town has done a good job of 
promoting Addison Circle Park as a destination for Taste Addison, Oktoberfest, 
and other events, but it has never had any permanent signs in place to help 
visitors find their way to Addison Circle on a daily basis.   
 
The lack of way-finding signage has been keenly felt by the merchants and 
apartment owners in Addison Circle, and the merchant community in the Circle 
has repeatedly asked the City Manager for signs that would direct people to 
Addison Circle from Belt Line Road and the Tollway.   
 
The staff asked Michael Morris Designs to design a way-finding sign package for 
Addison Circle.  Michael Morris designed the parking signs that already exist in 
Addison Circle, as well as the information kiosks in Addison Circle Park and the 
informational panels on the southwest corner of the Circle.  The staff wanted a 
package that would match the sign color scheme and theme that has already 
been established in Addison Circle.     
 
There are two types of signs proposed:  monument signs at primary entrances 
and pole-mounted signs at secondary entrances.  The signs are designed to 
direct traffic into Addison Circle on a daily basis.  While they do not promote any 
merchant individually, they do let people know that there are restaurants, shops, 
and apartments in the area.  They are also designed to be fitted with a plastic 
event sign that can be tagged onto the permanent sign to announce our Special 
Events.  These tag-on signs will look more professional than the temporary 
bandit signs we have been putting out for events.  We also hope they will allow 
us to reduce the number of man-hours it currently takes to put out and pick up 
event signs.    
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the design for a way-finding sign package 
for Addison Circle and authorize the staff to solicit bids for the fabrication and 
installation. 
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Council Agenda Item:#R16 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to request the Council’s approval for rejecting all the proposals 
that we received for the purchase and implementation of a Court Case 
Management System. We received five (5) proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Budgeted Amount: $90,000  
 
Cost:    
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Unfortunately, after reviewing the received proposals we ended up with 2 
groups of proposals - proposals that were over budget and the proposals that 
were within the requested budget but not incompliance with the system 
specifications.  
  
Here are some of the deficiencies that we discovered after we reviewed the 
lowest bid: 
  

• Not offering bi-lingual court payment portal, 
• Not offering defensive driving on the web,  
• Not offering Warrant (Regional Interface),  
• No SCOFF LAW solution, 
• Very limited report writer capabilities. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends rejection of the bids submitted for the purchase and 
implementation of a Court Case Management System. 
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Council Agenda Item: #R17 

 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Consideration of authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Construction And Utility Adjustment 
Agreement between the Town of Addison and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T 
Texas to implement the construction of the duct bank and the relocation of AT&T Facilities for the 
Vitruvian Park Public Infrastructure – Phase IB project. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Amount of Phase 1B Contract for Installation of AT&T Facilities: $494,182 
 
PROJECT MANAGER: 
 
Clay Barnett, P.E. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
During the development of the Master Facilities Agreement with UDR, Inc., which was approved by 
Council on October 9, 2007, UDR, Inc. expressed a desire to insure that AT&T provided the 
development with an advanced telecommunication system.  With this objective, costs were added to 
the cost estimates used to develop the Master Facilities Agreement that provided for the construction 
of a duct bank system for the project. 
 
Since that time, the Town of Addison has worked with AT&T to insure that the duct bank system is 
designed in accordance with their specifications.  AT&T was also asked to supply the materials that 
would be installed, which they have agreed to.  This provision is included in the agreement.  
Additionally, the Town Staff requested that AT&T have their facilities relocated prior to reconstruction 
of Brookhaven Club Drive (proposed Vitruvian Way), which they have agreed to.  This provision is 
also included in the agreement.  The construction of the duct bank by the Town’s contractor will not 
delay the project with construction or relocations.  At the April 28, 2009 Council meeting, staff 
presented an agreement for approval that did not include ownership of the duct bank for AT&T.  
AT&T requested that they be given full ownership of the facility and the contract work was valued at 
$339,364.00.  AT&T will reimburse the town for that amount. The revised agreement has been 
approved by both Town and AT&T staff and is being presented for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a Construction And Utility 
Adjustment Agreement between the Town of Addison and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 
d/b/a AT&T Texas to implement the construction of the duct bank and the relocation of AT&T 
Facilities for the Vitruvian Park Public Infrastructure – Phase IB project subject to the approval of the 
City Manager and City Attorney. 















































Council Agenda Item: #R18 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Approval of a Supplemental Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Service with 
Icon Consulting Engineers, Inc., in the amount not to exceed $38,750.00, for additional 
professional services on the Vitruvian Park Phase 1 Infrastructure project. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Current Design/Inspection Contract Amount: $2,163,250.00 
 
Additional Design Cost: $38,750.00 
   
Source of Funds: General Obligation Bonds for Vitruvian 

Park 
 
Project Manager:  Clay Barnett, P.E. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Agreement for Professional Services for the Vitruvian Park Phase 1 Infrastructure 
with Icon Consulting Engineers, Inc. in the amount not to exceed $1,997,200.00 was 
authorized by the City Council on April 8, 2008.  A Supplemental Agreement to the 
Agreement for Professional Service for the design of the four bridges in the amount not 
to exceed $58,500.00 was authorized by the City Council on February 24, 2009.  A 
second Supplemental Agreement for Professional Service for the design of the structural 
design elements associated with the park package in the amount not to exceed 
$107,550.00.  During the final design process for the park, several items were identified 
to be included in the professional services contract.  These items include: 

• An interactive fountain feature: $13,450, services to be provided include the 
preparation of plans, details and specifications including civil, structural, 
mechanical and electrical engineering analysis and design, for an interactive 
fountain feature at the entrance to Vitruvian Park along Vitruvian Way.   

• Bath House/Concession Stand Building: $15,500, services to be provided include 
the preparation of plans, details and specifications, including architectural ,civil, 
structural, mechanical and electrical engineering analysis and design, for an 
approximate 650 square foot stand along building, containing bathrooms (base 
upon code requirements for an ampitheatre) and a concession stand with storage 
capabilities.   

• Construction phase services: $9,800, include preparing bid proposal documents 
for fountain feature and bath house/concession stand, reviewing requests for 
information (RFI), shop drawings, material submittals, and change orders, 
periodic on-site construction observation, punch list and final review.   

 
 



RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a Supplemental 
Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Service with Icon Consulting Engineers, 
Inc., in the amount not to exceed $38,750.00, for additional professional services on the 
Vitruvian Park Phase 1 Infrastructure project. 



 

 

Bicentennial Financial Center  -  250 W. Southlake Blvd., Suite 117  -  Southlake, Tx 76092 

Phone:  (817) 552-6210  -  Fax:  (817) 552-3126 

 

 

 

CHANGE IN SCOPE & FEES FORM 
 

Sent Via Email 

ncline@addisontx.gov 

 

July 27, 2009           CSF No. 3 
  

Ms. Nancy Cline, P.E. 
Town of Addison 
16801 Westgrove Drive 
Addison, Texas  75001-9010 
 
Re: Proposal for Additional Professional Services 
 Engineering and Architectural Design for  

Interactive Fountain Feature And Bath House/Concession Stand Building 
 Vitruvian Park - Addison, Texas 
 

Dear Ms. Cline: 
 

As design has progressed on the Vitruvian Park plans, an interactive fountain feature and a bath 

house/concession stand building have been added to the list of amenities to be constructed in the 

park.  As such, this is our proposal to provide additional professional engineering and 

architectural services for the Town of Addison for the above referenced project for the design of 

these amenities. 

 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

1. Interactive Fountain Feature 
 

Services to be provided include the preparation of plans, details and specifications including 

civil, structural, mechanical and electrical engineering analysis and design, for an interactive 

fountain feature at the entrance to Vitruvian Park along Vitruvian Way.  It is anticipated that the 

design will be similar in design to the one currently at the Fort Worth Cowgirls Museum. 

Services provided will also include attending owner/consultant design meetings.  

 
2. Bath House/Concession Stand Building 
 
Services to be provided include the preparation of plans, details and specifications including 

architectural, civil, structural, mechanical and electrical engineering analysis and design, for an 

approximate 650 square foot stand alone building, containing bathrooms (based upon code 

requirements for an amphitheatre) and a concession stand with storage capabilities. Services 

provided will also include attending owner/consultant design meetings. 

 



  Ms. Nancy Cline 
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3.  Construction Phase Services 

 
 Construction phase services will be performed for the following: 

 

A. Prepare bid proposal documents and forms for the Fountain Feature and the Bath 

House/ Concession Stand Building.  

 

B. Review request for information (RFI), shop drawings, material submittals, and change 

orders related to the work for the Fountain Feature and the Bath House/ Concession 

Stand Building.  

 

C. Provide periodic on-site construction observation of the Fountain Feature and the Bath 

House/ Concession Stand Building.  

 

D. When the construction has been completed, perform a final review (in conjunction with 

Town of Addison staff) of the Fountain Feature and the Bath House/ Concession Stand 

Building, and provide the contractors with a punch list. 

 

E. Once the punch list is completed, perform a final review of completed improvements in 

conjunction with Town of Addison staff to verify all punch list items have been 

completed. 

 
   

FEES 
 
These engineering and architectural services for the interactive fountain feature and the bath 

house/concession stand building design listed above will be billed under Icon Consulting 

Engineers, Inc. project number 5029-01.  These services as described will be performed for the 

itemized fees shown below: 

 

1. Interactive Fountain Design - Services as described will be performed for a lump 

sum fee of $13,450. 

 

2. Bath House/Concession Stand Building Design - Services as described will be 

performed for a lump sum fee of $15,500. 

 

3. Construction Phase Assistance - Services as described will be performed on an      

hourly fee basis at our standard hourly rates with a not-to-exceed fee of 9,800. 
 

Please note that the fees shown above are based on a smooth project implementation and have 

assumed no major changes to the scope of services.  Fees shown for the hourly basis elements 

are for budgeting purposes only and invoices will reflect the actual time incurred, up to the not-

to-exceed fee shown.  Should work outside the above scope of services be required, a separate 

proposal will be submitted to the Town of Addison for approval prior to our beginning the 

additional services. 
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REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
 

Reimbursable expenses consisting of in-house reproduction charges and auto travel will be billed 

as a direct expense at our attached established rates.  Reimbursable expenses consisting of 

courier services and outside reproduction charges will be billed as a direct expense at cost plus 

fifteen (15%) percent.  Plan submittal and review fees, permit, filing and other agency fees shall 

be the responsibility of others, and if paid by Icon, will be billed as a direct expense at cost plus 

ten (10%) percent.  

 

We at Icon Consulting Engineers, Inc. appreciate the opportunity to provide you with this 

proposal for professional engineering and architecture services for this project.  These services 

will be performed as a Supplemental Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Services with 

Icon Consulting Engineers, Inc. currently in place for this project.  If this proposal is acceptable, 

please sign in the space provided below and return one (1) copy to our office. Receipt of the 

signed agreement will serve as the notice to proceed. 

 
Upon your review of the proposal, please call if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Bruce F. Dunne, P.E.                          Agreed and Accepted: 

                                      Town of Addison 
     

    Signature:      

                                                    (Authorized Representative)   

 

                                                              Printed Name:      

    

   Title:       

                                                              

   Date:       
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